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Public Notice
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POSTED “JREETAAY

October 18", 2023, Briefing at 11:00 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, 6ES, and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/101823B

Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all residents
have access to services and resources to ensure an
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3)
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24)
hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Reqgister by the close of
business Tuesday, October 17", 2023. In Person
speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevard a cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas Yy/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunién equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunion
programada. Una transmision en video de la reunion
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunion en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personasy las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Reqister antes de cierre de
oficina el Martes, 17 de Octubre, 2023. Las Personas
que quieran hablar en persona, se pueden registrar
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order
Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing

II. Public Hearing

Cherri Gambow, Vice-Chair

Board of Adjustment

e |Approval of Panel B Minutes — August 16", 2023 |

V. Public Testimony
V. Miscellaneous Items -
VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items
VIl.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Wednesday, October 18", 2023

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del coédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de unalicencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta."

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter
this property with a handgun that is carried openly."”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de unalicenciacon
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or
other weapon into any open meeting on this property."

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Cédigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una personano puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunion abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
8551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Wednesday, October 18", 2023

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

None
HOLDOVER

BDA223-074(KMH) | 5505 Chatham Hill Road 1

REQUEST: Application of Masterplan, Represented by

Trenton Robertson for (1) a special exception to the fence

height regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

BDA223-101(KMH) | 3528 Colonial Avenue 2

REQUEST: Application of Cassandra Crawford represented
by Steven Darling to appeal the decision of the administrative
official.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel B Minutes

s August 16, 2023

DRAFT

6ES Briefing Room
24974849659@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair

PRESENT:  [5]

Cheri Gambow, VC
Sarah Lamb

Joe Cannon - Virtual
Michael Karnowski
Derrick Nutall - Virtual

ABSENT: [0]

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 10:41 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:04 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

We had no speaker for public testimony during this hearing.


mailto:24974849659@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24974849659@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B May 17, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel B May 17, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Derrick
Nutall
Results: 5-0 Motion to approve
unanimously
Ayes: -15 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall
Against: -10

CONSENT ITEMS

1. 5100 Ross Avenue
BDA223-071(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Baldwin Associates for a special exception to the
landscaping regulations at 5100 Ross Ave. This property is more fully described as Block A/706,
Lot 2 and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a non-residential structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which
will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 5100 Ross Avenue
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the landscaping regulations at 5100 Ross Ave. This
property is more fully described as Block A/706, Lot 2 and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires
mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a non-residential
structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the
landscape regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

SEC. 51A-10.110. SPECIAL EXCEPTION.

(a) The board may grant a special exception to the requirements of this article upon making a special
tinding from the evidence presented that:

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will wnweasonably burden the use of the

property;
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan
commission or city council.

(b) In determining whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall consider the
following factors:

(1) The extent to which there is residential adjacency.
(2) The topography of the site.
(3) The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article.

(4) The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the reduction of
landscaping. (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155),

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the landscape
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.

Zoning:

Site: CR

North: LO-1 and PD462
South: MF-2 (A) and CR
East: PD462

West: MF-2 (A) and CR

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a nonresidential structure. Areas to the North, South, East, and
West are developed with mixed uses, commercial, retail, and multi-family.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the landscape regulations.
e The subject property is located at 5100 Ross Avenue and is zoned CR.
e The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure on the subject site.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

Timeline:

May 31, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following
information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

¢ the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

July 26, 2023: The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers

June 29, 2023: The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
Speakers:
For: No Speakers
Against: No Speakers
Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the

general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit:

BDA223-071 - Application of Baldwin Associates for a special exception to the landscaping
regulations in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:

Compliance with the revised site plan is required.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Michael
Karnowski
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall

Against: -10

2. 7704 Glen Albens Drive
*This case was moved to Individual Cases
BDA223-073(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Gretchen Raiff for a special exception to afford a
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling at 7704 Glen Albens Cir. This
property is more fully described as Block 2/5454, Lot 66 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which allows 45%
maximum lot coverage. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential structure with
7423 square feet of floor area (4196 sf lot coverage; 52.63%), which will require a 609 square foot
special exception to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%.

LOCATION: 7704 Glen Albens Circle
APPLICANT: Michael and Gretchen Raiff
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use
and enjoy a dwelling at 7704 Glen Albens Cir. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family
residential structure with 7423 square feet of floor area (4196 sf lot coverage; 52.63%), which will
require a 609 square foot special exception to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-1.107 of the Dallas Development Code states the board of adjustment shall grant a
special exception to any regulation in this chapter if, after a public hearing, the board finds that the
exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy
a dwelling.

(2) The board may impose reasonable conditions upon the granting of this special exception
consistent with the purpose stated in this section.

(3) This section does not authorize the board to grant a change in the use of a building or
structure. (Ord. 21183)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception since the basis for
this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

August 16, 2023
Zoning:

Site: R-7.5(A)
North: R-7.5 (A)
South: R-7.5 (A)
East: R-7.5(A)
West: R-7.5 (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with residential uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to
use and enjoy a dwelling at 7704 Glen Albens Circle.

o The subject property is located at 7704 Glen Albens Circle and is zoned R-7.5 (A)

e The R-7.5(A) zoning only allows a maximum lot coverage of 45%. The additional square footage
will increase the lot coverage by 7.63 %.

e There appears to be other homes in the subdivision commensurate with the applicant’s request.

Timeline:

June 02, 2023:

June 26, 2023:

July 11, 2023:

July 26, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o 'the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

" request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings.

Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers
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August 16, 2023

Speakers:
For: Gretchen Raiff, 7704 Glen Albens, Dallas TX 75225
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-073, on application of Gretchen Raiff,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct a single-family residential structure which will
require a 609 square foot special exception to the maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%, as a
special exception to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling, as
contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Derrick Nutall
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall

Against: -10

3. 2021 Haymarket Road
BDA223-076 (GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Jacob Salmeron for a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 2021 Haymarket Rd. This property is more fully described as block 8503,
Lots 29 and 30 and is zoned A(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-
foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 2021 Haymarket Road
APPLICANT: Jacob Salmeron
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 2021 Haymarket Rd. The
applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-
foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

10
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception since the basis for
this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.

Zoning:

Site: A (A)
North: A (A)
South: A (A)
East: A (A)
West: A (A)
Land Use:

The subject site is mostly undeveloped with grass and a metal shed. Areas to the North, South,
East, and West are developed with agriculture uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the fence regulations.

e The subject property is located at 2021 Haymarket Road and is zoned A (A)- Agriculture.

¢ The maximum fence height for a required front yard is four feet. (51A-4.602 (a) 2)

e There appears to be other fences within the surrounding area that are commensurate with the
applicant’s request.

Timeline:

June 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o ‘'the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”
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July 26, 2023: The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers

Speakers:
For: No Speakers
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit:

BDA223-076 - Application of Jacob Salmeron for a special exception to the fence height regulations
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:

Compliance with the revised site plan is required.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Michael
Karnowski
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall

Against: -10

HOLDOVER

4. 5215 Morningside Avenue
BDA223-038 (KMH)
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tim Myrick represented by James Barnes for a
variance to the rear yard setback regulations at 5215 Morningside Ave. This property is more fully
described as Block 17/2928, Lot 9, and is zoned CD-9, which requires a rear yard setback of 5 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 4-
foot front yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 5215 Morningside Ave.

APPLICANT: Tim Myrick
Represented by Nick George

12
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REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 1-foot is made to construct a single-
family residential accessory structure (detached garage). The applicant is proposing to construct a
single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 4-foot rear yard setback, which will
require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

13
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
¢ Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Rationale:
Staff concluded, that when applying the evidence submitted to the relevant code standard, that
granting the variance in this application would:

A. not be contrary to the public interest;

B. necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such arestrictive area, shape, or slope, in that it is located within CD
9 and cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

C. not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship.
ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history in the past five years.

Zoning:
Site: CD-9
North: CD-9
South: CD-9
East: CD-9

West: CD-9
Land Use:
The subiject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 4 feet is made to maintain a
single family residential accessory structure.

e The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and
provide a 4-foot rear yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback
regulations.

e The subject site is flat and rectangular in shape (130’ x 65’) and is 8,450 square feet in area.
e The height of this detached accessory structure (garage) exceeds 15 feet.
e The proposed accessory structure appears to be 22’ in length and 20’ in width.

o No variance would be necessary if the height of the garage was 15 feet or less and if the rear
yard was not adjacent to an alley.

e The applicant submitted a document and photos to this submission to be utilized as attachments
to this case.

11
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The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

(10) To grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot
coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks,
off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that:

(A) In general.

() the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions,
a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(i) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(i) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for

financial reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with
the same zoning.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan and elevation
as a condition, the structure in the rear yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this
document— which in this case is a garage that would be located 4 feet from the rear yard
setback.

Timeline:

February 17, 2023:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 6, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel B.

e March 23, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 23rd deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the February 10th
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

March 24, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and the others scheduled for the February public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of
Adjustment Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, and the Board Attorney.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this

application.

March 31, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence.

May 17, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday,
May 17, 2023, moved to hold this matter under advisement until August 16,
2023.

July 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and other requests scheduled for the July public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

Speakers:
For: Scott Jordan, 5215 Morningside Ave, Dallas TX 75206
James Barnes, 4447 N. Central Expwy., Dallas TX 75205(did
not speak)
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-038, on application of Tim Myrick,
GRANT the 1-foot variance to the rear-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant because
our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this property is
such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended,
would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Joe Cannon
Second: Sarah Lamb
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

unanimously

Ayes: -15 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall

Against: | -|0

INDIVIDUAL CASES

5. 2730 N. Henderson Avenue
BDA223-062 (GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Audra Buckley for a variance to the parking
regulations at 2730 N HENDERSON AVE. This property is more fully described as Block 8/1973,
13
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

Lot 5, and is zoned PD-462 Subarea 1, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant
proposes to maintain a nonresidential structure for a general merchandise or food store 3500 square
feet or less and provide 5 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will require an 8-space variance
(61.54% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 2730 N. Henderson Ave
APPLICANT: Audra Buckley
REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations at 2730 N HENDERSON AVE. This
property is more fully described as Block 8/1973, Lot 5, and is zoned PD-462 Subarea 1, which
requires parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to maintain a nonresidential structure for a
general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less and provide 5 of the required 13 parking
spaces, which will require an 8-space variance (61.54% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
Rationale:
Based upon evidence presented by the applicant staff concluded that:
All three (3) elements of the variance were met, namely that request is:
1. Not contrary to the public interest evidenced by the absence of opposition (because there is

no opposition it can be assumed that it is not contrary to public interest, and consequently
this element is met).

2. Necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land because of the irregularity in
the property. The subject site is triangular and encumbered by two street frontages and an
14
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

alley. As a result, the site differs from other parcels of land being not only of such a restrictive
shape, but also of a restrictive area; so much so that the site cannot be developed in a
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning
(because the subject property is an odd shape it is hecessary to permit development due to
the restrictive shape, so much that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with
other parcels of land with the same zoning, consequently this element is met); and

3. Not a self-created or personal hardship because there is no evidence that this is a self-
created or personal hardship.

ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

e BDA212-042 VARIANCE TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS WAS
APPROVED ON JUNE 02, 2022, BY PANEL B

Zoning:

Site: PD462 subarea 1
North: PD462 subarea 1
South: LO-1

East: CR

West: R-5 (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a structure that will be used for general merchandise store. Areas
to the North, South, East, and West are developed with mixed-uses, residential, a school, a park,
and retail.

GENERAL FACTS/ISTAFF ANALYSIS:

e Thisis arequest for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to maintain
a nonresidential structure for a general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less
and provide 5 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will require an 8-space variance
(61.54% reduction) to the parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 2730 N. Henderson Ave and is zoned PD462 subarea 1.

e The applicant intends to use the existing commercial structure as a general merchandise
store.

o The Board of Adjustment Panel B approved the applicant’s request for a variance to the
parking regulations on June 02,2022. The applicant failed to apply for a building permit within
180 days after the initial Board of Adjustment approval.

Timeline:

May 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

15
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

e ‘the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

July 26, 2023: The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers

August 01, 2023:  The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.

Speakers:
For: Audra Buckley, 1414 Belleview St # 150, Dallas TX 75215
Alan Rister, 5222 Homer St., Dallas TX 75206
Against: Kelly Smith (virtual) Did not speak

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-062, on application of Audra Buckley,
GRANT the 8-space variance to the parking regulations requested by this applicant because our
evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such
that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would
result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the revised site plan is required.

Maker: Michael
Karnowski
Second: Sarah Lamb
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

unanimously

Ayes: -15 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall

Against: -10

1€
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

6. 5505 Chatham Hill Road
BDA223-074(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson
for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505 CHATHAM HILL RD. This property
is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a
fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required
front yard, which will require a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 5505 Chatham Hill
APPLICANT: Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505 CHATHAM HILL
RD. This property is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot
fence in a required front yard, which will require a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

1. BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31, 2020)
2. BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a single-family
use and fence standards (October 24, 2018)

Zoning:

Site: R-lac (A)
North: R-1 ac (A)
South: R-1 ac (A)
East: R-1ac (A)
West: R-1ac (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with residential uses.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

August 16, 2023

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

o This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations The applicant
proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require a 5-foot special
exception to the fence regulations.

e The subject property is located at 5505 Chatham Hill Road and is zoned R-1ac (A)

e The applicant proposes the fence material will be chain link to metal mesh.

BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31, 2020)

e BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a single-family
use and fence standards (October 24, 2018)

Timeline:

June 02, 2023:

June 26, 2023:

July 11, 2023:

July 26, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

Speakers:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, August 04,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

¢ the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o 'the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

" request and the others scheduled for the August 16, 2023, public hearings.

Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew
Sapp) and the Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.

For: Trenton Robertson, 2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas TX 75201
Steve Long, 2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas TX 75201

Against: No Speakers

1§
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August 16, 2023

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-074, to HOLD this matter under
advisement until October 20, 2023

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Michael
Karnowski
Results: 5-0
unanimously
Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon,
Michael Karnowski and Derrick Nutall
Against: -1 0

Motion to amend to reflect the correct date

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Michael
Karnowski

I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-074, to HOLD this matter under
advisement until October 18, 2023

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Michael
Karnowski
Results: 3-2 Motion to hold
Ayes: -3 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Michael
Karnowski
Against: -2 Joe Cannon and Derrick Nutall

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-074, on application of Masterplan,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence as a special
exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Joe Cannon
Second: Derrick
Nutall
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 16, 2023

*After consulting with the City Attorney Office, the majority of vote is required to HOLD the

case**,

ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Gambow moved

to adjourn the meeting at 2:33 p.m.

***Recess: 2:08 p.m.; Resume: 2:10 p.m.***

***Recess: 2:24 p.m.; Resume: 2:32 p.m.***

Required Signature:
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Nikki Dunn, Chief Planner/Board Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-074(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Masterplan, Represented by Trenton
Robertson for a (1) special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505 CHATHAM
HILL RD. This property is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and is zoned R-
lac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes
to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require (1) a 5-foot special
exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 5505 Chatham Hill
APPLICANT: Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for any special exception to the
code.

Background information:

1. BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31,
2020)

2. BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a
single-family use and fence standards (October 24, 2018)
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Zoning:

Site: R-1ac (A)
North: R-1 ac (A)
South:R-1 ac (A)
East: R-1ac (A)
West: R-1 ac (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East,
and West are developed with residential uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations The
applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will
require a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

e The subject property is located at 5505 Chatham Hill Road and is zoned R-1ac (A).

e |tis imperative to note that the Board of Adjustment granted the approval of the fence
standards for this property in October of 2018. The request to construct a 9-foot-high
fence in a required front yard and to construct a fence in a required front yard with a
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet
from the lot line. Both requests were granted with compliance with the submitted plans
and elevations.

e The applicant is now proposing a different material which is different than the
approved elevations depicted; therefore, they are having to return to the Board as the
request was granted to comply with the submitted elevations.

e The applicant is proposing a metal mesh fence which differs from the previously
approved elevations, chain link.

e The applicant proposes the fence material will be chain link to metal mesh.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the
fence regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

e Granting this special exception to the fence standards relating to height up to 9-feet
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations,
would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

June 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.
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July 11, 2023:

July 26, 2023:

July 29, 2023:

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:

a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s
report on the application

an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials
the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.

August 16, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on August

16, 2023, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until October

18, 2023.
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HEARING August 16%, 2023 (B)

D Has no objections

D Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends that this be denied
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:
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Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
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BDA223-074

15 Property Owners Notified
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-101 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Cassandra Crawford represented by
Steven Darling to appeal the decision of the administrative official at 3528 Colonial Ave.
The property is more fully described as Block 6/1186, Lot 10, and is zoned PD-595;
subdistrict MF-2(A), per Chapter 52, the building official shall deny an application for a
certificate of occupancy if the building official determines that the certificate of occupancy
requested does not comply with the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city
ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations. The
applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative official for the denial of a
certificate of occupancy.

LOCATION: 3528 Colonial Ave
APPLICANT: Cassandra Crawford

Represented by: Steven Darling

REQUEST:

A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official for the denial of a
certificate of occupancy.

STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICIAL:

Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that
any aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that
decision concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.

The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a
decision made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov't Code Section
211.009(a)(1).

Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final

decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement
issue. Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2).
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Site: PD-595 MF-2(A)
North:  PD-595 MF-2(A)
South:  PD-595 (NC)

East PD 595 (R-5(A))
West: PD 595

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a multi-family housing unit. The surrounding properties
are also developed some multi-family units and single-family homes.

BDA History:

No BDA history within the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

* The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action
appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the
decision of the official.

Timeline:

September 7, 2023: The applicant was sent a denial letter for the application of a
certificate of occupancy for a lodging or boding house DBA Lodging
House at 3528 Colonial Ave.

September 14, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 20, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

September 21, 2023: The Senior Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application;
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e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the September 25th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the October 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 27, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.

September 25, 2023: |The Applicant provided Documentary Evidence. |

October 10, 2023: Received City’s Evidentiary binder from City Attorney’s office.

44



@ Case no: BDA223-101

AERIAL MAP soraRos
1:1,200 "

45



PIY 595
(MF-2(A))

PId 595
(R-5(A0)

.
2
%,

i

PIy 595 I‘[.‘r_:?*):?
Frara (NC)

@D Case no: BDA223'1 D1

ZONING MAP 10/3/2023
1:1,200 -

46



The number T indicales City of Dallas Cwnaiship

A NOTIFICATION

A wene BDA223-101
. J AREA OF HOTIFICATION ©
. HNUMBER OF PROPERTY Diste: 10032023
1:1,200 EI OWNERS NOTIFIED

47



{
104932023

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-101

23 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 3528 COLONIAL AVE Taxpaver at
2 3525  COLONIAL AVE STARKUS PROPERTY LLC
3 351 COLONIAL AVE Taxpaver at
4 3513  WENDELEKIN 5T Taxpaver at
5 3511 WENDELKIN ST GUTIEREREZ ADAM
] 3519  WENDELEKIN ST RICHARDSON GWENDOLYN WATTS
7 1713  COQPERST MICHAEL GRAVES STUDIO LLC
8 3523  WENDELEKIN ST PHILPOTTS MILTON &
o 3525  WENDELEKIN ST CASTRO AMANDA & NICHOLAS
10 3510 COLONIAL AVE DANIELS HUGHY F
11 3520 COLONIAL AVE TERRELL ENTERFPRISES INC
12 3524  COLONIAL AVE COBOSELIUD L &
13 1711 COOPER 5T CF FARMHOUSE LLC
14 3609  COLONIAL AVE PESINA LUICO 5 &
15 3605  COLONIAL AVE FERGUSON RUTHE
16 3601 COLONIAL AVE LAZQ ILIANNA
17 3600 COLONIAL AVE COBOS ROLANDO
18 3604  COLONIAL AVE PAYNE ISIAH
19 3610  COLONIAL AVE MARES VICTORIA MARIE
20 3613  WENDELKIN ST S & SFAMILY REVOCAEBLE TRUST
n 3609  WENDELKIN 5T Taxpaver at
22 3605  WENDELEKIN 5T Taxpaver at
23 3601 WENDELKIN ST CLARK JAMES GARFIELD SE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Wednesday, October 18, 2023

1:00 P.M.

BDA 223-101

Administrative Appeal of Building Official’s Denial of a Certificate of Occupancy

Appellant:

Location:

Denial Date:

Council District:

Cassandra Crawford

3528 Colonial Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75215

September 7, 2023

District 7
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Emily K. Worland

Assistant City Attorney
Community Prosecution, Litigation
Dallas City Attorney’s Office

1500 Marilla Street, 7DN

Dallas, TX 75201

0O:(214) 952-3759

F: (214) 670-4814
emily.worland@dallas.gov
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Tab 3.

Tab 4.
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Tab 6.

Tab 7.

Tab 8.

Tab 9.

Tab 10.

Tab 11.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memorandum to the Board of Adjustments

Cassandra Crawford’s Certificate of Occupancy Application for a Lodging House at
3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215, dated January 4, 2023

Certificate of Occupancy-related Codes:
a. Section 306 of Chapter 52 of the Dallas City Code—Administrative Procedures for
the Construction Codes; and
b. Development Services’ Service First Bulletin #100 re. Certificate of Occupancy
Process, dated February 22, 2023

Permitted Uses-related Codes:

a.(1) MF-2(A) Multifamily Subdistrict of Planned Development District 595 (Section
51P-595.110 of the Dallas City Code);

b.(2) MF-2(A) District Uses (Section 51A-4.116(b) of the Dallas City Code); and

c.(3) Lodging or Boarding House Definition (Section 51A-4.205(2) of the Dallas City
Code)

Property Maps:

a.(1) 1922 Sanborn Map of 3528/30 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215;
b.(2) 1967 Plat Map of 3528/30 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215; and
c.(3) Zoning Map of 3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215

Ownership Information for 3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215:
a.(1) 2017 Deed; and
b.(2) Dallas Central Appraisal (DCAD) information

Archival Records held by Development Services regarding 3528/3530 Colonial
Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215

Email correspondence between Ann Hamilton and Cassandra Crawford regarding the
Certificate of Occupancy Application for 3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215

Building Official’s letter denying Cassandra Crawford’s Certificate of Occupancy
Application, dated September 7, 2023

Eviction Record related to tenant of 3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75215,
dated November 2017

Dallas Fire & Rescue Report, dated September 26, 2023
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City of Dallas
October 10, 2023

Via Email: sheniqua.dunn@dallas.qov

Via Email: mary.williamsl@dallas.qov

Dallas Board of Adjustment

c/o Nikki Dunn and Mary Williams

Administrator & Secretary to Board of Adjustment
320 E. Jefferson Blvd., Room 210

Dallas, Texas 75203

Re: BDA 223-101; Appeal of Building Official’s decision denying certificate of
occupancy for Cassandra Crawford (“Applicant”) at 3528 Colonial Avenue, Dallas,
Texas 75215 (the “Property”)

Dear Board Members:

This letter and the attached materials are the City of Dallas’s (the “City”) written response
to the above-listed Board of Adjustment appeal by the Applicant, set for hearing on Wednesday,
October 18, 2023, at 1:00 p.m. This is an appeal from the denial of Applicant’s certificate of
occupancy (“CO”) application originally filed on January 4, 2023. The City urges the Board of
Adjustment to affirm the Building Official’s decision because, as shown herein, the proposed use
of an 18-room lodging house would violate area zoning and no certificate of occupancy for a
lodging, boarding, or rooming house use—or any other use—has ever been issued for the Property
such that no nonconforming rights exist. Further, Dallas City Code provides: “the building official
shall deny an application for a certificate of occupancy if the building official determines the
certificate of occupancy requested does not comply with the codes, the Dallas Development Code,
other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, any county, state, or federal laws or regulations.” See
Dallas, Tex., Administrative Procedures of the Construction Codes, Chapter 52 § 306.5(1) (2005)
(emphasis added).

The City urges the Board of Adjustment to recognize that the Building Official did not err
when it denied the CO application for a proposed use that does not comply with Paragraph (2),
“Lodging or Boarding Houses,” of Section 51A-4.205 of Chapter 51A of the Dallas City Code
because it exceeds the maximum number of five guest rooms allowed by ordinance and no prior
certificate of occupancy was ever issued for such use, or any other multifamily use.

. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

From the street, the Property looks like a large single-family home or duplex built at the
beginning of the last century. However, a visit to the interior immediately reveals a Frankenstein’s
monster of a structure with numerous repurposed and subdivided tiny rooms for rent. The interior
and exterior are in substandard condition with numerous violations of Dallas City Codes designed
to protect the health and safety of residents. Appellants failed to seek permission prior to initiating
the building modifications.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 1500 Marilla St., Suite 7?§I Dallas, TX 75201 PHONE 214-670-3519 FAX 214-670-0622
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October 10, 2023
Board of Adjustment Appeal re. 3528 Colonial Avenue
Page 2

1. BACKGROUND OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

A. On September 7, 2023, the Building Official denied Applicant’s certificate of
occupancy application as the proposed use would violate area zoning.

Applicant submitted her CO application on January 4, 2023. A copy of the CO Application
(the “Application”) is attached at Tab 2. Included with the Application was a site plan dated
January 2, 2023, which proposes an 18-room lodging house (copy included within Tab 2).

By letter dated September 7, 2023, Applicant’s CO application was denied by
Development Services Administrator, Jason Pool (“Building Official”). A copy of the denial letter
is attached at Tab 9. The CO was denied in accordance with Section 306.5(1) of Chapter 52:
Administrative Procedures for the Construction Codes of the City of Dallas, a copy of which is
attached at Tab 3(a). That section states:

“The building official shall deny an application for a certificate of occupancy if the
building official determines: (1) the certificate of occupancy requested does not
comply with the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances, rules,
or regulations, or any country, state, or federal laws or regulations.”

The Building Official rightfully determined that the proposed use of an 18-room lodging
house would not comply with Paragraph (2), “Lodging or Boarding Houses,” of Section 51A-
4.205 of Chapter 51A because 18-rooms exceeds the maximum number of 5 guest rooms allowed
by the ordinance. See Denial Letter at Tab 9.

The Property is situated within Planned Development District 595 (“PD 595”), specifically
the MF-2(A) Multifamily Subdistrict. See Zoning Map of 3528 Colonial Avenue at Tab 5(c).
Pursuant to Section 51P-595.111(a) of PD 595 the allowable uses within the MF-2(A) Multifamily
Subdistrict mirror those within Section 51A-4.116(b) (Multifamily Districts) of the Dallas City
Code. See PD 595 at Tab 4(a). Lodging or boarding houses are allowable lodging uses within MF-
2(A) districts. See MF-2(A) District Uses at Tab 4(b). And Section 51A-4.205(2) of the Dallas
City Code defines lodging or boarding house is defined as “[a] facility containing at least one but
fewer than six guest rooms that are separately rented to occupants.” See Lodging or Boarding
House Definition at Tab 4(c).

Upon review of the Application and area-zoning, the Building Official determined that the
proposed use of the Property, an 18-room lodging house would exceed the maximum number of
five guest rooms allowed in a lodging or boarding house, pursuant to Section 51A-4.205 of the
Dallas City Code, and therefore did not err when it denied the CO application. Applicant timely
appealed the Building Official’s decision on September 14, 2023.
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October 10, 2023
Board of Adjustment Appeal re. 3528 Colonial Avenue
Page 3

B. Further, the Building Official could find no record that a lodging house use was
ever legally established at the Property such that a CO for a Business Name
Change Only could issue for a nonconforming use.

After reviewing the zoning portion of the Application, Ann Hamilton, on behalf of the
Building Official, emailed the Applicant to convey the noncompliance of the proposed use and ask
whether there was “any documentation that shows this location obtained and completed any
permits to covert the property to a Lodging or Boarding house in the past” as the Application
requested an “owner name change” for a lodging house use. See Email Correspondence at Tab 8;
see also Application at Tab 2.

Pursuant to Development Services’ Service First Bulletin #100, published March 1, 2023,
an applicant may request a Business Name Change Only to an existing CO “when the existing
owner or tenant has a current permitted [CO] on record with the Department.” See Service First
Bulletin #100 at Tab 3(b). The Bulletin further explains that “[t]his request is appropriate when
the current owner or tenant is not changing, the classification or use of the existing space will not
change, and the applicant wishes to change their business name only.” See Service First Bulletin
#100 at Tab 3(b).

While the Application includes images of building permits—not certificates of
occupancy—issued in 1967 for 3528-30 Colonial Avenue, the Building Official could find no
record of a certificate of occupancy for a lodging/boarding/rooming house use or anything to
indicate such a use was ever legally established at the Property. See Archival Records at Tab 7.
As such, the Building Official rightfully determined there was no existence of a nonconforming
use at the Property—*a use that does not conform to the use regulations of this chapter [The Dallas
Development Code: Ordinance No. 19455, as Amended], but was lawfully established under the
regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has been in regular use since that time.” See
Dallas, Tex., Dallas City Code, ch. 51A, § 51A-2.102(90).

After reviewing the Application, area-zoning, and archival records as well as
communication with the Application, the Building Official found no record to indicate a
lodging/boarding/rooming house use was ever legally established at the Property such that a
nonconforming use existed. As such, the Building Official did not err in denying the Application.

1.  BACKGROUND OF THE PROPERTY

A. Despite a multitude of attempts, several owners have failed to legally establish a
lodging/boarding/rooming house use at the Property, a legal duplex.

The Archival Records held by Development Services, included at Tab 7, show the
following:

Built in 1916, the Property was originally designed as a duplex, addressed as 3528 and
3530 Colonial Avenue. According to a 1922 Sanborn map of the area, duplexes were the norm on
Colonial Avenue and Wendelkin between Cooper Street and Warren Avenue. See 1922 Sanborn
Map at Tab 5(a).
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In February 1954, then owner F.B. Stevenson, attempted to convert the two-story duplex
into a three-family apartment by converting an upstairs open porch into add a second kitchen and
two bedrooms. However, the Building Inspection Division, denied the permit application as the
proposed increase in family size would exceed the allowable lot size. The Board of Adjustments
upheld the permit denial, finding that F.B. Stevenson “is overbuilding the area, changing the
building line and not providing parking.”

The next available record comes in January 1967 when then owner, Marion A. Mitchell
applies for an Occupancy of Record Card for a rooming house at the Property. On January 17,
1967, Mr. Mitchell receives a letter from the Office of Urban Rehabilitation indicating that the
occupancy of record card cannot issue until an enumerated list of repairs are done at the property
to comply with the Minimum Housing Standards Ordinance of the City. In February 1967, Mr.
Mitchell applies for a permit to make those enumerated repairs. There is no record that the
requested occupancy of record card for a rooming house ever issued. In fact, the plat map from
February 1967 (at Tab 5(b)) shows a three-family dwelling—3530 Colonial Avenue downstairs
and 3528 Colonial Avenue with units A and B upstairs.

Then, in March 1973, Mr. Mitchell again applied for an occupancy of record card for a
lodging house use at the Property. Much like before, the Rooming, Boarding, Lodging House
Department of Urban Rehabilitation sent Mr. Mitchell a letter indicating that “a recent inspection
has been made at the above mentioned address [3528-30 Colonial Ave.] in regard to issuing an
Occupancy Record Card, and we find it will be necessary for you to do the following to make your
property comply with Ordinance #12167, Chapter 27 of the Revised Code of Civil and Criminal
Ordinances, City of Dallas (Urban Rehabilitation Standards Ordinance).” And, as before, Mr.
Mitchell applied for a permit to complete that repair work. However, in December 1973, Mr.
Mitchell again received a letter from the City indicating that repairs were still needed at the
Property for it to comply with minimum property standards so an occupancy record card could
issue. There is no record that the requested occupancy of record card for a lodging house or
rooming house ever issued.

In the 1980s, there are no records of certificate of occupancy applications, but several
permit applications for electrical and plumbing work at the Property, described as “general repairs
to apartments” or “install water heater to duplex.”

In 1995, when Mr. Mitchell sold the Property to the Bryant Family, the Property was
legally a duplex as no certificates of occupancy existed for any lodging/boarding/rooming house
use at the Property.

B. Property owner Maxel Bryant, Applicant’s father, used the Property as a single-
family home.

Archival Records at Tab 7 also show that during the time Maxel Bryant owned and
controlled the Property, between February 1997 and his death in April 2015, it was used as a single-
family home that occasionally rented out some of its rooms.

In 1999, Mr. Maxel filed for a Residential Homestead Exemption, indicating that the
Property was not a rental property and was the owner’s residence. As part of that application, the
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Dallas Central Appraisal District appointed Mr. Maxel an agent for a single-family residential
property to assist in the filing of the application. That same year, Mr. Maxel applies for a permit
for a gas meter test at the Property, coded as a single-family dwelling.

In 2004, Mr. Maxel did evict a tenant for back-payment of rent under case number
JE0404244H in Justice of the Peace Court 1 (records of which have since been destroyed under
retention policies).

In July 2014, Mr. Maxel applies to the City’s Home Repair Assistance Program for major
systems repairs at the Property, but the application—aimed at single-family homes—is denied in
October 2014 due to clouds on the Property’s title.

At the time Mr. Maxel died in April 2015, no certificate of occupancy for a
lodging/boarding/rooming house use existed for the Property. And no records exist to indicate Mr.
Maxel applied for any such authorization during the pendency of his ownership of the Property
between February 1997 and April 2015.

C. Applicantillegally operates a lodging house at the Property, which is substandard
and a fire-safety hazard.

After probating her father’s will, Applicant and Isiah T. Payne took full ownership and
control of the Property in March 2017. See 2017 Deed at Tab 6(a) and DCAD Ownership
Information at Tab 6(b). Soon after, the Applicant and Mr. Payne, began preparing the Property
for use as a Lodging House.

In April 2017, Mr. Payne applied for a permit to complete roof repairs, labeling the
Property as a duplex. See Permit No. 1704181106 at Tab 7. In November 2017, Mr. Payne applied
for a permit to complete a series of repairs—including painting, fixing broken windows, replacing
old sheet rock, changing doors, and refinishing floors—at the Property, which he coded as a multi-
family/duplex. See Permit No. 1711091059 at Tab 7. Yet, that same month, Mr. Payne also evicted
a tenant from the Property for back-payment of rent, filed under case JE1707314H in Justice of
the Peace Court 1. See Eviction Record at Tab 10.

Despite applying for these permits, the Applicant and Mr. Payne did not apply for a
certificate of occupancy to operate a lodging/boarding/rooming house. And, in fact, in May 2018,
the City found the work completed at the Property exceeded the issued permits and that individuals
were already living at the Property without a certificate of occupancy. The building inspector
noted:

“On May 21, 2018, an on-site inspection was conducted with Code Compliance
and the Homeowner. It was discovered that much of the work shown previously
had been completed and occupants were living in the structure. Code Compliance
issued a notice of violation and Mr. Willis had requested plans and drawings prior
to issuing a permit. The Hold in this complaint should not have been removed
without contacting the creator of the complaint/hold or Mr. Willis.”
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It was only after this citation that Mr. Payne’s next permit application in May 2018, coded
the Property as a boarding house.

It was only after the Applicant received inspection reports from the October 2021
inspection of the Property by inspectors with Dallas Code Compliance and Dallas Fire Rescue--
who found the Property substandard, a fire-safety hazard, and in violation of numerous public-
health and safety-related ordinances of the Dallas City Code—that the Applicant filed the January
4, 2023, Application for a Lodging House Certificate of Occupancy. See Dallas Fire & Rescue
Report at Tab 11.

IV.  CONCLUSION

The Building Official did not err when it denied the Applicant’s CO Application as the
Building Official correctly determined that Applicant’s proposed use (operating an 18-room
lodging house) would violate area-zoning, which only permits less than 6-room lodging homes. In
addition to correctly determining that an 18-room lodging house would violate the permissible
uses within the MF-2(A) Multifamily Subdistrict of Planned Development District 595 where the
Property is situated, the Building Official found no certificate of occupancy had ever issued for a
lodging/boarding/rooming house at the Property such that a nonconforming use could continue.
As such, the Board should reject Applicant’s appeal and affirm the Building Official’s correct
denial of the CO Application.

We look forward to the opportunity to answer any questions you might have about this
submission.

Respectfully,
Emily K. Worland
Assistant City Attorney

J. Evan Farrior
Assistant City Attorney

EKW
Attachments
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pate: | Zg -l&D.') 3 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 0
\ APPLICATION !

City of Dallas
STREET ADDRESS OF BUSIN| BLDG AND SUITE NUMBER

=S

EIENAR

E-MAIL ADDRESS

“5{, s fyi ag Ln\t) (\\,a,\ t-\rDQ, i :ﬁm&‘f/_
OUONE

Tﬁﬂ .
@n\use BROPERTY (otiach addi @s’ts gﬁm Q
\'\1\1\@» VNG *L&\i\ I\.Q\5 BTN

Wh)as the squa@footage_jthe tenant space or building? m& H L square feat

@’ YES @-ﬁ Is this a change in use of land, tenant space or b'uilding? Seg CO Checklist for plan submittal requirements.

O YES @/NO Is the proposed use "personal services" (barber/beauty Pfovide Personal Services Affidavit executed by business owner, see CO
shop, shoe repair, tailor, instructional arts, laundry/dry | Checklist for additional requirements.
cleaning pickup/dropoff, photo studio, handcrafted art

, | work, etc.)?
O YES ®/NO Will potentially hazardous foods/open foods be sold and/ | Food Establishment Permit Application required (only available from City staff)
or served?
O YES @/ NO | Will alcohol be sold and/or served? Provide completed Alcohol Measurement Certification Application Checklist
. and Alcohol Cetrtification Affidavit Forms
O YES ®/NO Will there be a dance floor? Annual license fee charged to businesses operating a place where dancing is

aliowed (subject to approval from Dallas Police Vice Control, call
214-671-3230 for more information. Applications available from Special
Collections at 1500 Marilla St, 2DS; M-F, 8 am to 5 pm, or call 214-670-3438.

O YES (U' NO | Is the proposed use a doctor's office, dentist office or | Applicant must execute Ambulatory Health Care Facility form attesting to new
other medical office or health care office? or pre-exisiting conditions & facts pertaining to the health care model for any
doctor's, dentist, or other medical offices (except hospitals, emergency rooms

/ & care clinics).

O YES GZNO Will you display or offer for sale smoking paraphernalia | If 'YES' then a Specific Use Permit is required; or, if the use is nonconforming
commonly used, or commonly known to be used, for the | then applicant must provide verifiable proof that the that the display or sale or
inhalation of tobacco or illegal substances (except rolling | paraphernalia, etc. previously existed. Additionally, you must register under
papers, tobacco cigarettes or cigars)? Chapter 12B of the Dallas City Code.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THE COMPLETED APPLICATION AND KNOW THE SAME IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND HEREBY AGREE THAT
IF A PERMIT IS ISSUED ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CITY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS WILL BE COMPLIED WITH WHETHER HEREIN
SPECIFIED OR NOT. | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY OR THE DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT. PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED
TO ENTER PREMISES AND MAKE ALL INSPECTIONS. | ALSO AFFIRM THAT THE EMAIL ADDRESS GIVEN ABOVE MAY BE USED FOR
OFFICIAL COMMUNICATION CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION AND PERMIT. \

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY N
Change in Land Use? @’ﬁ'ﬁ O No Change in Occupancy? () YES (O-No— Is Use Nonconforming? O YES ) NO
Previous CO Number: / S 7‘, Related Permit Number: Related Project Number:
ZONING BUILDING M|SCELLANEOUSA

BRIV T PRp)sTE | ] e | o | A

_'/ﬁf g/j)?(ﬁ’;‘ REQUIRED PARKING | PROPOSED PARKING SPRINKLER OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOD PLAIN AIRPORT

LOT AREA SERVATION DIST | PARKING AGREEMENT DELTA CREDITS STORIES DWELLING UNITS BDA HISTORIC DISTRICT
ROUTE TO REVIEWED ’DATF COMMENTS FEE CALCULQ‘IJDHS ($)

CO APP FEE

PRESCREEN 6 / /éll/ 4 3‘ /,5 /f- (',{/ (9(/,,/0/

ZONING CE INSP FEE

BUILDING HEALTH PERMIT APP FEE =~
OTHER FEES

CODE 6}5 /
TOTAL FEES Y,

OTHER; $ 8‘%0 /

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT + BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION

OAK CLIFF MUNICIPAL CENTER, 320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD., ROOM 118, DALLAS, TX 75203 + TEL. NO. (214) 948-4480 REV 09-09-2022



v |
-_.._._._i_,__...__..

a8

1.-.._.«;..,......*-.1.-. PSRN0 ISR
] i

.l;a-.-.- ;. ) m\rﬂ}?hms:‘,.nﬂ \‘.m%f.-_*_.&
. ¢ b =ipbt Y0 |
San | o loee

e il e

B e i s g

e et - et

g e i ——— TR, SH

- S
e R

‘.._.,.-._T,.._._.....-..,._,. L

B ._..J,,_,......n._....-.;..-,....,.-..._.; ——

IEITRIE e SR e s

 SENCEEE] SR e

vL -‘!u':d:.w:::::“l- e

ARSI gy e e oS e e e

PENTIUNCLESE S Lt s
d : 5 A * i e e et AL # B
i e i W P s € el g BV bt e T -—-—hq—-_-__-—-...ﬂ—-ﬂ_—--'--——----—‘--v—-‘ﬂ_-a————-ﬂ'n -

i i s o A NP Sy AN TR e e s i st
g s A T e . R G camcae S L AR A vy

L i e i % i bt e e 2 A P B R i e L




87



'PROPERTY INFORMATION

PROPERTY TYPE: e
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: WOOD FRAMED
ZONE: e
#STORIES 2

Building Description(s)
3528 Colonial Ave, Dallas, TX

2,467.5 SQ. FT.
2,467.5 SQ. FT.

FIRST FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
SECOND FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
YEAR BUILT/EFFECTIVE YEAR BUILT

BEDROOMS/BATHROOMS
#UNITS

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
3526 Colonial Ave, Dallas, TX 75215

BUILDING SUMMARY

YINCINITY MAP

SHEET INDEX

LOT SIZE: 4,108.0 5Q. FT
FLOOR AREA: 49356 SQ. FT
LOT COVERAGE: 52.4% .

Project Location

ARCHITECTURAL

#A00 COYER SHEET

HAO1T SITE PLAN PLAN

#A02 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

#A03 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR EXIT PLAN
#A04 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

#A05 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR EXIT PLAN

No. Description Date
— Project number 050123
Date 01/02/2023 A00
Drawn by D.C
88 Checked by c.c Scale:




SITE PLAN

3528 Colonial Ave
Dallas, TX 75215
Parcel ID: 00000143410000000
Lot Area 0.11 Acres
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Chapter 52 of the Dallas City Code was recodified by Ordinance No. 26029, passed by the Dallas
City Council on June 22, 2005. This booklet integrates Ordinance No. 26029 and subsequent
amendments to Chapter 52. Each section of Chapter 52 is followed by the ordinance number which
created or amended the section. This booklet is for informational purposes only. The user should
refer to the ordinances cited after each section for the official language of Chapter 52. While every
effort will be made to keep this booklet up to date, the user should be aware that additional
amendments may have been made to Chapter 52 which are not yet reflected in this document.
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304.13 Flood hazard documentation. If located in a flood hazard area, documentation of the
elevation of the lowest floor as required in Section 1612.4 of the Dallas Building Code shall be
submitted to the building official prior to the final inspection. (Ord. 32196)

304.14 Tiny house inspections. Where the work proceeds continuously or offsite, the building
official shall schedule periodic inspections at an approved location.

Exception: Where special inspections are provided in accordance with Section 1705.1.1,
Item 4 of the Dallas Building Code. Plumbing work must be done and inspected in
accordance with Subchapter 4 of this chapter and Chapter 1301 of the Texas Occupations
Code, as amended. (Ord. 32196)

SECTION 305
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

305.1 General. Refer to Section 1704 of the Dallas Building Code, as amended. (Ord. 26029;
32196)

305.2 Inspection agencies. The building official is authorized to accept reports of approved
inspection agencies, provided that such agencies satisfy the requirements as to qualifications and
reliability. (Ord. 32196)

305.3 Special inspectors. Special inspectors must be approved by the building official prior to
performing any duties. Special inspectors must submit their qualifications and are subject to
personal interviews for prequalification. Approved identification, as stipulated by the building
official must be presented when performing the function of a special inspector. Special inspectors
may have no financial interest in projects for which they provide special inspections. (Ord. 32196)

305.3.1 Prequalification. The prequalification of special inspectors consists of two phases.
(Ord. 32196)

305.3.1.1 Phase one. The phase one prequalification of special inspectors involves those
required for mass timber construction. Phase one begins on April 13, 2022. (Ord. 32196)

305.3.1.2 Phase two. The phase two prequalification of special inspectors involves all
other required special inspections. Phase two begins with the effective date of adoption of
the 2021 edition of the International Building Code, as amended. (Ord. 32196)

SECTION 306
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

306.1 Use or occupancy. No structure or land shall be used or occupied, no change in the existing
occupancy classification, zoning use, or the tenant or occupant of a structure or portion of a
structure shall be made, and no floor area increases or decreases of any existing tenancy area of a
structure shall be used or occupied, until the building official has issued a certificate of occupancy
and a fee has been paid as required in Section 303 of this chapter.
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Exception: No certificate of occupancy is required for:

1.

2.

single family uses;

handicapped group dwelling unit uses;

duplex uses;

U occupancies accessory to single-family or duplex uses;

tenant changes to individual dwelling units in Group R, Division 2 apartment houses;
and

a vendor who operates a business on private property and possesses a valid mobile food
establishment permit issued under Chapter 17 of the Dallas City Code or a valid CBD
concession license issued under Chapter 50 of the Dallas City Code, and

6.1.  has the written permission of the owner of the private property on which the
business is conducted; and

6.2.  whose business operation complies with the codes, the Dallas Development
Code, other city ordinances, rules, and regulations, and any county, state, or
federal laws or regulations. (Ord. 26029; 26579; 27107; 29023)

306.2 Change in use or occupancy. A change in the character, use, or occupancy of a building
shall not be made except as specified in Chapter 34 of the Dallas Building Code. (Ord. 26029;

26579)

306.3 Application for a certificate of occupancy.

306.3.1 Application requirements. A person seeking a certificate of occupancy shall submit
an application to the building official on a form approved by the building official. The
application must include the following information:

1.

2.

The address of the use or occupancy.
The name (DBA) of the proposed use or occupancy.

The name, address, email address, and telephone number of the owner of the structure
and land.

The name, address, email address, and telephone number of the operator (tenant) of the
use or occupancy.
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5. The name, address, e-mail address, and telephone number of the applicant if different
than the operator or tenant.

6. A description of the use or occupancy that will be operated.

7. Any other information, plans, diagrams, computations, specifications, or other data or
supporting documents the building official deems necessary, including an affidavit
containing a detailed description of the use or occupancy that will be operated, the
goods or services offered or produced, the hours of operation, and whether a city,
county, state, or federal license, permit, or registration is required to operate the use or
occupancy. (Ord. 26579; 30320)

306.3.2 Establishment selling or serving alcoholic beverages. Any person applying for a
certificate of occupancy for an establishment that will sell or serve alcoholic beverages as
defined in the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code shall file an affidavit with the building official
stating whether the establishment that will derive less than 50 percent, 50 percent or more, or
75 percent or more of its gross quarterly (three-month) revenue from the sale or service of
alcoholic beverages for on-premise consumption. Any person owning or operating an
establishment that sells or serves alcoholic beverages shall, upon request, supply the building
official, within 30 days of the date of the request, with all records needed to document the
percentage of gross revenue on a quarterly (three-month) basis derived from the sale or service
of alcoholic beverages, including all sales tax returns for the period filed with the Texas
Comptroller of Public Accounts and all applications for a permit or license for the period filed
with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. The building official may grant one extension
of time for a period not to exceed 30 days upon good cause shown. (Ord. 26579)

306.4 Expiration of application.

306.4.1 Application submitted in conjunction with an application for a construction
permit. An application for a certificate of occupancy that is submitted in conjunction with an
application for a construction permit shall expire and be void ab initio if:

1. no action is taken by the applicant before the 30" day after the building official gives
the applicant written notice that additional information, plans, diagrams, computations,
specifications, or other data or supporting documents are necessary for issuance of the
certificate of occupancy;

2. the application for the construction permit expires; or
3. the construction permit is issued but later expires or is revoked. (Ord. 26029; 26579)
306.4.2 Application not submitted in conjunction with an application for a construction

permit. An application for a certificate of occupancy that is not submitted in conjunction with
an application for a construction permit shall expire and be void ab initio if:
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1. no inspection is requested by the applicant before the 120" day after the date of its
release for inspections unless one or more extensions are granted under Subsection
306.4.3, in which case the application shall be void ab initio if no inspection is
requested by the applicant during the extended time period(s);

2. no action is taken by the applicant before the 30" day after the building official gives
the applicant written notice that additional information, plans, diagrams, computations,
specifications, or other data or supporting documents are necessary for issuance of the
certificate of occupancy; or

3. no action is taken by the applicant before the 30" day after the building official gives
the applicant written notice that corrections and a reinspection are necessary for
issuance of the certificate of occupancy. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.4.3 Extensions of time. The building official may grant one or more extensions of time
for periods not exceeding 120 days each for justifiable cause. If a request for extension is made

by the applicant or the applicant’s agent, the request must be in writing and made within the
time period sought to be extended. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.5 Denial. The building official shall deny an application for a certificate of occupancy if the
building official determines:

1. The certificate of occupancy requested does not comply with the codes, the Dallas
Development Code, other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or
federal laws or regulations;

2. The information, plans, diagrams, computations, specifications, or other data or supporting
documents submitted with the application clearly show that the use or occupancy will be
operated in violation of the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances,
rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations;

3. The application contains false, incomplete, or incorrect information and the applicant has
failed to correct or supplement the false, incomplete, or incorrect information within a
reasonable time after the building official requests that the information be corrected or
supplemented; or

4. The applicant does not possess a required city, county, state, or federal license, permit, or
registration to operate the use or occupancy. (Ord. 26579)

306.6 Issuance. Unless the application for the certificate of occupancy has expired under Section
306.4 or has been denied under Section 306.5, the building official shall issue a certificate of
occupancy after a complete application has been filed, a true and correct copy of any required city,
county, state, or federal license, permit, or registration to operate has been provided to the building
official, and every necessary inspection has been made to determine compliance with the codes,
the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or
federal laws or regulations. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

Chapter 52: Administrative Procedures for the Construction Codes — Page 76
103



306.7 Certificate of occupancy. A certificate of occupancy must contain the following
information:

1. The address of the structure or land.
2. The name and address of the owner of the structure and land.
3. The name and address of the operator of the use or occupancy.

4. The use and occupancy, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Building Code or
the Dallas Existing Building Code, whichever applies, and the Dallas Development Code.

5. The certificate of occupancy number.
6. The zoning district where the structure of land is located.

7. ldentification of any required city, county, state, or federal license, permit, or registration
to operate the use or occupancy.

8. The permit number.

9. A description of that portion of the structure for which the certificate is issued.

10. The name of the building official.

11. The edition of the code under which the permit was issued.

12. Any special stipulations and conditions of the building permit. (Ord. 26029; 26579; 32196)

306.8 Partial certificate of occupancy. A partial certificate of occupancy may be issued by the
building official for the use or occupancy of a portion of a structure prior to the completion of the
entire structure. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.9 Temporary certificate of occupancy. A temporary certificate of occupancy may be issued
by the building official for the temporary use or occupancy of a portion of a structure. The building
official shall set a time period during which the temporary certificate of occupancy is valid. When
the temporary certificate of occupancy expires, the holder must obtain a certificate of occupancy
authorizing the use or occupancy or cease the use or occupancy. The building official may grant
one or more extensions of the temporary certificate of occupancy for periods not to exceed 30
days. If a request for extension is made by the applicant or the applicant’s agent, the request must
be in writing and made within the time period sought to be extended. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.10 Posting. The certificate of occupancy shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the
premises and shall not be removed except by the building official. (Ord. 26029; 26579)
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306.11 Validity. The issuance of a certificate of occupancy does not grant any vested right or give
authority to violate any provision of the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city
ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations. Any certificate
of occupancy presuming to give authority to violate any provision of the codes, the Dallas
Development Code, other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal
laws or regulations shall be void ab initio. The issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall not
prevent the building official from later requiring the correction of errors in any information, plans,
diagrams, computations, specifications, or other data or supporting documents, or from preventing
a use or occupancy in violation of the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances,
rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.12 Voiding of certificate of occupancy.

306.12.1 Void ab initio. A certificate of occupancy shall be void ab initio if the use or
occupancy authorized by that certificate of occupancy is not commenced before the 120" day
after the date of its issuance unless one or more extensions are granted under Subsection
306.12.2, in which case the certificate of occupancy shall be void ab initio if the use or
occupancy is not commenced during the extended time period(s). (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.12.2 Extensions of time. The building official may grant one or more extensions of time
for periods not exceeding 120 days each if the building official finds that circumstances beyond
the control of the holder of the certificate of occupancy have prevented the use or occupancy
from being commenced. If a request for extension is made by the applicant or the applicant’s
agent, the request must be in writing and made within the time period sought to be extended.
(Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.12.3 Void. A certificate of occupancy shall be void if:

1. A specific use permit required by the Dallas Development Code to operate the use or
occupancy expires; or

2. A compliance date for the use or occupancy set by ordinance or the board of adjustment
in accordance with the Dallas Development Code has passed. (Ord. 26579)

306.13 Revocation of certificate of occupancy. The building official shall revoke a certificate of
occupancy if the building official determines that:

1. the certificate of occupancy is issued in error;

2. the certificate of occupancy is issued on the basis of false, incomplete, or incorrect
information supplied;

3. ause or occupancy is being operated in a manner that is a substantial danger of injury or
an adverse health impact to any person or property and is in violation of the codes, the
Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state,
or federal laws or regulations;
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4.

the structure or portion of the structure is a substantial danger of injury or an adverse health
impact to any person or property and is in violation of the codes, the Dallas Development
Code, other city ordinances, rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or
regulations;

a required city, county, state, or federal license, permit, or registration to operate the use or
occupancy has not been issued, has been revoked, or has expired,;

the holder of the certificate of occupancy has refused, upon request, to supply the building
official with records needed to document the percentage of gross revenue on a quarterly
(three-month) basis derived from the sale or service of alcoholic beverages within the
required time period; or

the use or occupancy authorized by the certificate of occupancy has been discontinued for
six months or more. (Ord. 26029; 26579)

306.14 Written notice. Written notice of any action taken or determination made by the building
official under this section must be given to the owner of the structure and land and to the operator
of the use or occupancy at the address shown on the certificate of occupancy by certified mail with
a five-day return receipt requested or by hand-delivery. Except when a compliance date has been
set in accordance with the Dallas Development Code, the notice must state that the action taken or
determination made by the building official is final unless appealed. The fact that the notice is
returned undelivered or that the return receipt is not signed by the addressee shall not affect the
validity of the notice. (Ord. 26579)

306.15 Appeal of actions and determinations. Any action taken or determination made by the
building official under this section shall be final unless appealed as follows:

1.

3.

If the action taken or determination made was pursuant to the codes, an appeal must be
made to the building inspection advisory, examining, and appeals board in accordance with
Section 208 before the 15" day after written notice of the action taken or determination
made is given in accordance with Section 306.14; or

Except as provided in Paragraph 3, if the action taken or determination made was pursuant
to the Dallas Development Code, an appeal must be made to the board of adjustment in
accordance with the Dallas Development Code.

A certificate of occupancy that is void because a compliance date for the use or occupancy
set by ordinance or the board of adjustment in accordance with the Dallas Development
Code has passed may not be appealed under this subsection. (Ord. 26029; 26579)
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306.16 Stay pending appeal. An appeal of an action taken or determination made by the building
official under this section stays all proceedings in furtherance of the action taken or determination
made that is appealed unless the building official certifies in writing to the appropriate board facts
supporting the building official’s opinion that a stay would cause imminent peril to life or property.
Then, the proceedings may be stayed only by a restraining order granted by the district court, after
notice to the building official, if due cause is shown. (Ord. 26579)

SECTION 307
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

307.1 General. If the work does not require the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, and the
inspector finds the electrical installation to be in conformity with the Dallas Electrical Code, the
inspector shall, if requested, issue to the person making the installation a certificate of approval,
with a copy transmitted to the owner and the agency supplying electricity, authorizing the use of
the installation and connection to the electricity supply. (Ord. 26029)

307.2 Electrical code compliance. Whether an electrical installation complies with the Dallas
Electrical Code shall be determined by the chief electrical code administrator. (Ord. 26029)

SECTION 308
INTERFERENCE WITH EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

308.1 General. An unauthorized person shall not change or alter electrical equipment in or on
any structure. If in the course of the erection of a structure, electrical equipment is in such a position
as to interfere with the erection or completion of the structure, notice must be immediately given
to the owner or authorized person installing the electrical equipment, and the needed change must
be made by the authorized person or firm. (Ord. 26029)

SECTION 309
CONNECTION TO ELECTRICAL SERVICE

309.1 General. A person commits an offense if he makes connection to a supply of electricity, or
supplies electricity to any electrical equipment for which a permit is required or that has been
disconnected, unless approval has been issued by the building official authorizing the connection
and use of the equipment. (Ord. 26029)

SECTION 310
BACKFLOW PREVENTION; INSPECTION AND FEES

310.1 Definitions. In this section:

BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE means a device or method to prevent backflow into the
potable water system.

BACKFLOW PREVENTION TESTER means any person engaged in testing backflow
prevention devices within the city.
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Service Flrst Bulletln #100

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY PROCESS

PURPOSE

As a customer service initiative, the Development Services Department (DSD) created this
Service First Bulletin (SFB) 100 to inform our customers of the Certificate of Occupancy (CofO)
process. This new process is intended to simplify the existing requirements and facilitate faster
business start-up for specific occupancy classifications and uses. This process will be effective
March 1st, 2023.

SCOPE
The Department processes a variety of CofO application types. The following business rules
will help customers understand our processes and communicate the Departmental performance

goals associated with document submittal, plan review, and inspection turnaround times.

(Existing CofO)

Change of
Classification or
change of Use

**The following
Classifications/Uses
will require scale or

dimensioned floor
plans: Assembly,

Warehouse, Factory,
Recycling Facilities,
Sexually Oriented
Business

N Educational, 5 business days
Inltla_l C(_)fO Hazardous Storages,
Application Mercantile,

Application Plan Review Plan Review Inspection
CofO Type Plrnotglégs Requirements Perf%r(;na?nce Performance Goal
Business Name . .
Change Only Non-Applicable** Same Day Non-Applicable
(Existing CofQ)
Occupancy Load _ _ _
Request Only Plan review or optional | 5 business days
(Existing CofO) inspection request
Same
Classification and
Same Day** .
same Use y* Non-Applicable** Non-Applicable

Next business day
as scheduled

109




**Note: The Building Official may request additional information deemed necessary including plans, diagrams,
parking plans, specifications, a detailed description of the use or occupancy that will be operated, services
offered/produced, and City, County, or Federal license/registration to determine minimum compliance.

Checklist. The Department encourages applicants to utilize the DSD CofO Checklist as a guide
when submitting. The Checklist is intended to help customers provide all the necessary
documentation needed to process an application. Missing items and documents from the
Checklist will result in delayed processing.

Zoning and Parking Requirements. As part of each CofO application the applicant will be
required to submit a notarized statement indicating the intended use of space and land use.
This will help staff determine the applicable land use and confirm whether the business is
allowed at the requested location. It is recommended that applicants schedule a commercial
consultation with our Customer Advocate Team prior to applying.

To scale or dimensioned parking site plans may be required when new CofO applications (no
CofO on record) are submitted or when the occupancy classification/use change and will
potentially increase parking requirements. For example, a former Tax Office (Business) space
is now being occupied as a retail shop (Mercantile) or restaurant (Assembly). Parking site plans
will not be required when the classification or use remain unchanged, an existing CofO is on
record with the Department, and parking requirements are not expected to increase or will
decrease.

DSD partners with City Departments to ensure building, fire, traffic, and community safety. As
such the following classification/uses are examples of when a parking site plan may be required:

e Assembly spaces, restaurants, bars, dancehalls, etc.
e Commercial Amusement uses

Business Name Change Only (Existing CofO). The CofO DBA name change process is only
applicable when the existing owner or tenant has a current permitted CofO on record with the
Department. This request is appropriate when the current owner or tenant is not changing, the
classification or use of the existing space will not change, and the applicant wishes to change
their business name only. A business name change is not required by the Department if the
owner or tenant remain the same. This request is typically requested by an applicant seeking
to align their CofO documentation with their new business name. The fee associated with this
process is $30.00.

Occupancy Load Request Only (Existing CofO). The assignment of occupant load is critical
to the safe use of occupied structures/spaces. Occupant loads are consistently used throughout
the International Code Council Building Related Codes to design and size means of egress,
determine if fire protection systems are required, ventilation rates, plumbing fixture counts, and
occupancy classification.

The request for an occupant load assignment occurs when the existing owner or tenant has a
current permitted CofO on record with the Department but for some reason an occupant load
was not assigned by the Department at the time of initial CofO issuance.

2
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The applicant may submit to scale or dimensioned plans, so the Department can assign an
occupant load through the plan review process. The Department will perform the plan review
and assign an occupant load within five (5) business days of application. As an option, the
customer may request a complementary building inspection so the Department may visit and
assess the occupant load. There is no fee associated with this either of these processes. This
process is not intended to increase or reduce occupant loads of legally established/existing
businesses.

Same Classification and Use (Existing CofO). The request for this CofO application occurs
when a new owner or new tenant occupies a space where the former classification or use does
not change, and the Department has a valid CofO on record. For example, a former Tax Office
(Business) space is now being occupied as a Real-estate Broker (Business). The fee associated
with this process is $280.00 or $401.00. The higher rate is assessed when a Health Inspection
is required.

Please note, there are certain types of occupancies/businesses that will trigger the new owner
or tenant to apply for a new CofO even if the classification or use does not change. The following
classification/uses are examples but not limited to when a new CofO would be required. To
scale or dimensioned floor plans for the following will be required along with any additional
documentation to confirm building/fire safety requirements:

e Assembly Occupancies (Bars, Night Clubs, Dancehalls, etc.)
e Storage/Warehouses

e Hazardous Occupancies

e Factory/Recycling Facilities

e Sexually Oriented Businesses

Initial or Change of Classification/Use (New CofO). The request for this CofO application
occurs when a new owner or new tenant occupies a space where there is no CofO on record
with the Department or when classification/use will be changing. For example, a former Tax
Office (Business) space is now being occupied as a retail shop (Mercantile).

CofO requests that require a plan review will be assigned an occupant load within five (5)
business days of application once the applicant submits all required information. CofO requests
that do not require a review will be assigned an occupant load at time of inspection. Inspections
will be performed on the next business day as scheduled by the applicant. Once all required
inspections have been performed, the owner or tenant will receive their CofO. The fee
associated with this process $280.00 or $401.00. The higher rate is assessed when a Health
Inspection is required.

Expedited Plan Review Option. The Department has established these performance goals to
communicate with customers permitting predictability and to consistently measure permitting
turnaround times. However, customers may request an expedited review. This service will be
provided with the addition of an overtime plan review fee. The permit application and customer
will receive higher priority for review than typically provided in the normal review process by staff
who are able to work afterhours. An overtime review will be allowed at the discretion of the
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Building Official and based on availability of staff. The fee for overtime plan review per speciality
is $250.00 an hour. Fees are to be paid at time of application and are non-refundable.

SUMMARY

This Bulletin is intended for information purposes only and the Department reserves the right to
administer the CofO process. The Building Official may request additional information deemed
necessary including plans, diagrams, parking plans, specifications, a detailed description of the use
or occupancy that will be operated, services offered/produced, and City, County, or Federal
license/registration to determine minimum compliance. We wish to help business owners
understand their CofO options as well as communicate our commitment to facilitating business start-
up. If you have any questions or concerns related to this process, please feel free to email the
Director at buildingofficial@dallascityhall.com.

Prepared by: Andrew Espinoza, CBO, MCP, CFM, CCEA, Chief Building
Official/Director
Reviewed by: Vernon Young, Assistant Director

Carolina Yumet, Interim Assistant Director
Tenisha Lester, Chief Zoning Planner
David Session, Assistant Building Official

Authorized by: Andrew Espinoza, CBO, MCP, CFM, CCEA, Chief Building
Official/Director
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ARTICLE 595.
PD 595.

SOUTH DALLAS/FAIR PARK
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT

SEC. 51P-595.101. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.

PD 595 was established by Ordinance No. 24726, passed by the Dallas City Council on September
26,2001. (Ord. 24726)

SEC. 51P-595.102. PROPERTY LOCATION AND SIZE.

PD 595 is established on property generally bounded by the Union Pacific (DART) Railroad, the
Southern Pacific Railroad, C.F. Hawn Freeway, the D.P.&L. Company easement, Central Expressway
(S.M. Wright Freeway), the Southern Pacific Railroad, the Santa Fe Railroad, R.L. Thornton Freeway,
Second Avenue, Parry Avenue, Robert B. Cullum Boulevard, Fitzhugh Avenue, Gaisford Street, and the
common line between City Blocks 1820 and D/1821. PD 595 excludes the following planned development
districts: 276, 320, 331, 354, 363, 477, 489, 513, 552, 557, 597, 660, 716, 729, 730, 746, 747, 764, 793,
806, 813, 849, 853, 856, 871, 892, 908, 911, 936, 1023, 1038, 1062, 1089, and 1090 and the form-base
districts WMU-5 and WR-5 established in the area generally bounded by Elihu Street, Park Row Avenue,
J.B. Jackson Boulevard, and Trunk Avenue. The size of PD 595 is approximately 3,324.826 acres. (Ord.
Nos. 24726; 25351; 26034; 26037; 26351; 26365; 26875; 27252; 27518; 27580; 27612; 27635; 27679;
28208; 28223; 28269; 28288; 28328; 28697; 29052; 29316; 29319; 29335; 29664; 29677; 31101; 31386;
31664; 32256; 32272)

SEC. 51P-595.103. CREATION OF SUBDISTRICTS.
This district is divided into the following residential and nonresidential subdistricts:

(1) Residential subdistricts.

(A) R-7.5(A) Single Family Subdistrict.
(B) R-5(A) Single Family Subdistrict.
© R-3.8(A) Single Family Subdistrict.
(D) D(A) Duplex Subdistrict.

(E) TH(1)(A) Townhouse Subdistrict.
F TH(2)(A) Townhouse Subdistrict.
(G) TH(3)(A) Townhouse Subdistrict.

(H) MF-1(A) Multifamily Subdistrict.
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) MF-2(A) Multifamily Subdistrict.

2) Nonresidential subdistricts.

(A) NC Neighborhood Commercial Subdistrict. The NC Neighborhood
Commercial Subdistrict is characterized by small institutional and community service, office, and retail and
personal service uses primarily serving nearby residential areas. The scale, intensity, and design of
structures is similar to surrounding residential areas so as to minimize the impact on surrounding
neighborhoods. Some uses are allowed only in the NC(E) Neighborhood Commercial Enhanced Subdistrict.

(B) CC _Community Commercial Subdistrict. The CC Community
Commercial Subdistrict is characterized by a mix of commercial and business service, institutional and
community service, office, and retail and personal service uses serving both nearby residential arecas and
the broader South Dallas/Fair Park community. This subdistrict includes single-story and multi-story office
development, large footprint buildings, and both surface parking and parking structures. Some uses are
allowed only in the CC(E) Community Commercial Enhanced Subdistrict.

© RS-MU Regional Service Mixed Use Subdistrict. The RS-MU Regional
Service Mixed Use Subdistrict is characterized by regional serving mixed use developments serving South
Dallas/Fair Park and the surrounding region. This subdistrict should be located in proximity to regional
transportation such as rail, light rail, freeways, and major thoroughfares. Some uses are allowed only in the
RS-MU(E) Regional Service Mixed Use Enhanced Subdistrict.

(D) F Form Subdistricts. The F Form Subdistricts are characterized by mixed
use developments that comply with Article XIII, “Form Districts.” These subdistricts are intended to create
walkable urban neighborhoods where higher-density mixed use housing types promote less dependence on
the automobile. These subdistricts should be located in proximity to regional transportation such as rail,
light rail, freeways, and major thoroughfares.

(E) RS-C Regional Service Commercial Subdistrict. The RS-C Regional
Service Commercial Subdistrict is characterized by commercial developments providing goods and services
to other businesses in South Dallas/Fair Park and the surrounding region. This subdistrict should be located
in proximity to regional transportation such as rail, light rail, freeways, and major thoroughfares.

F RS-I Regional Service Industrial Subdistrict. The RS-I Regional Service
Industrial Subdistrict is characterized by industrial developments serving South Dallas/Fair Park and the
surrounding region. This subdistrict should be located in proximity to regional transportation such as rail,
light rail, freeways, and major thoroughfares.

(G) P(A) Parking Subdistrict. (Ord. Nos. 24726; 28860)

SEC. 51P-595.103.1. EXHIBITS.
The following exhibits are incorporated into this article:
(1) Exhibit 595A: land use chart.

2) Exhibit 595B: development standards summary chart. (Ord. 28860)
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SEC. 51P-595.109. USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN
THE TH()A), THQ)A), AND TH@B)A) TOWNHOUSE
SUBDISTRICTS.

(a) Except as provided in this section,See Section 51A-4.114, “Townhouse [TH-1(A), TH-
2(A), and TH-3(A)] Districts,” for the use regulations and development standards for the TH(1)(A),
TH(2)(A), and TH(3)(A) Townhouse Subdistricts.

(b) Market garden is permitted by SUP.

() Surface accessory remote parking is permitted by SUP for institutional uses only. Section
51A-4.324(b), which prohibits special parking in residential districts, does not apply. (Ord. Nos. 24726;
28860)

SEC. 51P-595.110. USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN
THE MF-1(A) MULTIFAMILY SUBDISTRICT.

(a) Except as provided in this section,See Section 51A-4.116(a), “MF-1(A) and MF-1(SAH)
districts,” for the use regulations and development standards for the MF-1(A) Multifamily Subdistrict.

(b) Market garden is permitted by SUP.
() Surface accessory remote parking is permitted by SUP for institutional uses only. Section

51A-4.324(b), which prohibits special parking in residential districts, does not apply. (Ord. Nos. 24726;
28860)

SEC. 51P-595.111. USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN
THE MF-2(A) MULTIFAMILY SUBDISTRICT.

(a) Except as provided in this section,See Section 51A-4.116(b) “MF-2(A) and MF-2(SAH)
districts,” for the use regulations and development standards for the MF-2(A) Multifamily Subdistrict.

(b) Market garden is permitted by SUP.
(c) Surface accessory remote parking is permitted by SUP for institutional uses only. Section

51A-4.324(b), which prohibits special parking in residential districts, does not apply. (Ord. Nos. 24726;
28860)

SEC.51P-595.112. USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN
THE NC NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL SUBDISTRICT.
(a) Main uses permitted.
(D Agricultural uses.

- Community garden.
- Market garden. [SUP]
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SEC. 51A-4.116. MULTIFAMILY DISTRICTS.
(a) MF-1(A).and MF-1(SAH) districts.

(1) Purpose. The MF-1(A) and MF-1(SAH) districts are composed mainly of areas containing mixtures of
single family, duplex, and multifamily dwellings and certain uniformly developed multifamily dwelling sections.
These districts are medium density districts and are located in certain areas close into the center of the city and at
various outlying locations. The area regulations are designed to protect the residential character and to prevent
the overcrowding of the land by providing minimum standards for building spacing, yards, off-street parking,
and coverage. All commercial and office uses are prohibited. It is anticipated that additional areas may be
designated in the MF-1(A) or MF-1(SAH) district from time to time in the future where the change is
appropriate and access and utility services can reasonably accommodate these medium density dwellings.
Additionally, the MF-1(SAH) district is created to encourage the provision of affordable housing.

(2) Main uses permitted.
(A) Agricultural uses.
--  Crop production.
(B) Commercial and business service uses.
None permitted.
(C) Industrial uses.
-- Qas drilling and production. /[SUP]
-- Temporary concrete or asphalt batching plant. /[SUP/
(D) Institutional and community service uses.
-- Adult day care facility. [SUP]
-- Cemetery or mausoleum. /[SUPJ
-- Child-care facility. /[SUP]
--  Church.
-- College, university or seminary. /SUP]
-- Community service center. [SUP]
-- Convalescent and nursing homes, hospice care, and related institutions. /RAR]
-- Convent or monastery.
-- Foster home.
-- Hospital. [SUP]
-- Library, art gallery, or museum. /[SUP]
-- Public or private school. [SUP]
(E) Lodging uses.

--Short-term rental lodging.

(F) Miscellaneous uses.

-- Carnival or circus (temporary). /By special authorization of the building official.]
118



(G)

Temporary construction or sales office.

Office uses.

None permitted.

(H)

Recreation uses.

Country club with private membership. /RAR]
Private recreation center, club, or area. /[SUP/

Public park, playground, or golf course.

(I) Residential uses.

College dormitory, fraternity, or sorority house.

Duplex.

Group residential facility. /See Section 514-4.209(3).]
Handicapped group dwelling unit. /See Section 514-4.209(3.1).]
Multifamily.

Retirement housing.

Single family.

(J) Retail and personal service uses.

None permitted.

(K)

Transportation uses.

Transit passenger shelter.
Transit passenger station or transfer center. [SUP]

Utility and public service uses.

Electrical substation. /[SUP]

Local utilities. [SUP or RAR may be required. See Section 514-4.212(4).]
Police or fire station. [SUP]

Radio, television, or microwave tower. /SUPJ

Tower/antenna for cellular communication. [See Section 514-4.212(10.1).]
Utility or government installation other than listed. /SUP/

Wholesale, distribution, and storage uses.

Recycling drop-off container. /See Section 514-4.213 (11.2).]

Recycling drop-off for special occasion collection. [See Section 514-4.213 (11.3).]

(3) Accessory uses. As a general rule, an accessory use is permitted in any district in which the main use is

permitted. Some specific types of accessory uses, however, due to their unique nature, are subject to additional

regulations contained in Section 51A-4.217. For more information regarding accessory uses, consult Section
51A-4.217.
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(A) The following accessory uses are not permitted in this district:
-- Accessory outside display of merchandise.
-- Accessory outside sales.
-- Accessory pathological waste incinerator.
(B) In this district, the following accessory uses are permitted by SUP only:
-- Accessory helistop.
(C) In this district, an SUP may be required for the following accessory uses:
-- Accessory medical/ infectious waste incinerator. [See Section 514-4.217(3.1).]

(4) Yard, lot, and space regulations. (Note: The yard, lot, and space regulations in this subsection must be
read together with the yard, lot, and space regulations contained in Division 51A-4.400. In the event of a conflict
between this subsection and Division 51A-4.400, Division 51A-4.400 controls.)

Except as provided in this paragraph, the following yard, lot, and space regulations apply:
(A) Front yard. Minimum front yard is 15 feet.
(B) Side and rear yard.

(1) No minimum side and rear yard for single family structures.
(1) Minimum side yard for duplex structures is five feet.

(i11)) Minimum side yard for other permitted structures is 10 feet.
(iv) Minimum rear yard for duplex structures is 10 feet.

(v) Minimum rear yard for other permitted structures is 15 feet. A minimum rear yard of 10 feet may be
provided when a building site backs upon an MF, MF(A), O-1, O-2, NO, NO(A), LO, LO(A), MO, MO(A), GO,
GO(A), NS, NS(A), SC, CR, RR, GR, LC, HC, CS, CA-1, CA-1(A), CA-2, CA-2(A), I-1, 1-2, I-3, LL, IR, IM,
mixed use, or multiple commercial district.

(C) Dwelling unit density.

(1) ME-1(A)_district. No maximum dwelling unit density.

(i) MF-1(SAH)_district. Maximum dwelling unit density varies depending on whether a density bonus
1s obtained in accordance with Division 51A-4.900 as follows:

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNIT DENSITY

(dwelling units per net acre)

Percentage of SAH Units Provided Dwelling Units Permitted
0% 15
5% 16
10% 17
15% 20
20% 30
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(D) Floor area ratio. No maximum floor area ratio.

(E) Height.

(1) Residential proximity slope. If any portion of a structure is over 26 feet in height, that portion may
not be located above a residential proximity slope originating in an R, R(A), D, D(A), TH, or TH(A) district.
(See Section 51A-4.412.) Exception: Except for chimneys, structures listed in Section 51A-4.408(a)(2) may
project through the slope to a height not to exceed the maximum structure height, or 12 feet above the slope,
whichever is less. Chimneys may project through the slope to a height 12 feet above the slope and 12 feet above
the maximum structure height.

(1) Maximum height. Unless further restricted under Subparagraph (i), maximum structure height is 36
feet.

(F) Lot coverage.
(1) Maximum lot coverage is:
(aa) 60 percent for residential structures; and
(bb) 25 percent for nonresidential structures.

(i1)) Aboveground parking structures are included in lot coverage calculations; surface parking lots and
underground parking structures are not.

(G) Lot size. Minimum lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT
TYPE OF STRUCTURE MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT
Single family 3,000 sq. ft.
Duplex 3,000 sq. ft.
Multifamily:

No separate bedroom 1,000 sq. ft.

One bedroom 1,400 sq. ft.

Two bedrooms 1,800 sq. ft.

More than two bedrooms (Add this amount for each
bedroom over two) 200 sq. ft.

(H) Stories. No maximum number of stories.

(I) Development bonuses for mixed-income housing. In an MF-1(A) district, lot coverage, lot size, and
height may vary depending on whether a development bonus is obtained in accordance with Division 51A-
4.1100 as follows:

(1) Height and lot coverage. Except as provided in this paragraph, the following increased height and lot
coverage requirements apply:

Set aside minimums (% of total
residential units reserved in each income Maximum Height
band, adjusted annually)

Maximum Lot
coverage (residential)

Set aside minimums (% of total Maximum Height Maximum Lot
residential units reserved in each income coverage (residential)
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band, adjusted annually)
MVA Categories A, B, C 5% at Income band 3; 51 ft. 80%
5% at Income band 3; and
66 ft. 80%
5% at Income band 2
5% at Income band 3;
5% at Income band 2; and 85 ft. 85%
5% at Income band 1
MVA Categories D, E, F 5% at Income band 2; 51 ft. 80%
10% at Income band 2 66 ft. 80%
10% at Income band 2; and
85 ft. 85%
5% at Income band 1
MVA Categories G, H, I 5% at Income band 1 85 ft. 85%

(i1)) Residential proximity slope. In addition to the items listed in Section 51A-4.408 (a)(2)(A), the
following additional items may project through the residential proximity slope to a height not to exceed the
maximum structure height, or four feet above the slope, whichever is less:

(aa) railings;

(bb) parapet walls;

(cc) trellises; and

(dd) structures such as wind barriers, wing walls, and patio dividing walls.

(ii1)) No minimum lot area per dwelling unit. No minimum lot area per dwelling unit is required for
qualifying developments.

(iv) Developments with transit proximity. For a development with transit proximity as defined in
Section 51A-4.1102, maximum lot coverage is 85 percent.

(v) Urban form setback. An additional 10-foot front yard setback is required for that portion of a
structure above 45 feet in height.

(vi) Retirement housing. The density limits in Section 51A-4.209(b)(5.2)(E)(ii) do not apply.

(5) Off-street parking and loading. Consult the use regulations (Division 51A-4.200) for the specific off-
street parking requirements for each use. Consult the off-street parking and loading regulations (Divisions 51A-
4.300 et seq.) for information regarding off-street parking and loading generally.

(6) Environmental performance standards. See Article VI.

(7) Landscape regulations. See Article X.

(8) Additional provisions.

(A) Single family structure spacing. In this district, a minimum of 15 feet between each group of eight
single family structures must be provided by plat.
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(b) MEF-2(A) and MF-2(SAH) _districts.

(1) Purpose. The MF-2(A) and MF-2(SAH) districts are composed mainly of areas containing mixtures of
single family, duplex, and multifamily dwellings and certain uniformly developed multifamily dwelling sections.
These districts are medium density districts and are located in certain areas close into the center of the city and at
various outlying locations. The area regulations are designed to protect the residential character and to prevent
the overcrowding of the land by providing minimum standards for building spacing, yards, off-street parking,
and coverage. All commercial and office uses are prohibited. It is anticipated that additional areas may be
designated in the MF-2(A) or MF-2(SAH) district from time to time in the future where the change is
appropriate and access and utility services can reasonably accommodate these medium density dwellings.
Additionally, the MF-2(SAH) district is created to encourage the provision of affordable housing.

(2) Main uses permitted.
(A) Agricultural uses.
-- Crop production.
(B) Commercial and business service uses.
None permitted.
(C) Industrial uses.
-- QGas drilling and production. /SUP]
-- Temporary concrete or asphalt batching plant. /[SUP/
(D) Institutional and community service uses.
-- Adult day care facility. [SUP]
-- Cemetery or mausoleum. [SUP]
-- Child-care facility. /[SUPJ
-- Church.
-- College, university or seminary. /SUP]
-- Community service center. [SUP]
-- Convalescent and nursing homes, hospice care, and related institutions. /RAR]
-- Convent or monastery.
-- Foster home.
-- Hospital. [SUPJ
-- Library, art gallery, or museum. /[SUP]
-- Public or private school. [SUP]
(E) Lodging uses.
-- Short-term rental lodging.
-- Lodging or boarding house.

(F) Miscellaneous uses.

-- Carnival or circus (temporary). /By special authorization of the building official.]
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(G)

Temporary construction or sales office.

Office uses.

None permitted.

(H)

Recreation uses.

Country club with private membership. /RAR]
Private recreation center, club, or area. /[SUP/

Public park, playground, or golf course.

() Residential uses.

College dormitory, fraternity, or sorority house.

Duplex.

Group residential facility. /See Section 514-4.209(3).]
Handicapped group dwelling unit. /See Section 514-4.209(3.1).]
Multifamily.

Residential hotel.

Retirement housing.

Single family.

(J) Retail and personal service uses.

None permitted.

(K)

(3) Accessory uses. As a general rule, an accessory use is permitted in any district in which the main use is

Transportation uses.

Transit passenger shelter.
Transit passenger station or transfer center. [SUP]

Utility and public service uses.

Electrical substation. /[SUPJ

Local utilities. [SUP or RAR may be required. See Section 514-4.212(4).]

Police or fire station. [SUPJ

Radio, television, or microwave tower. [SUPJ

Tower/antenna for cellular communication. /See Section 514-4.212(10.1).]

Utility or government installation other than listed. /SUP]

Wholesale, distribution, and storage uses.

Recycling drop-off container. [See Section 514-4.213 (11.2).]

Recycling drop-off for special occasion collection. /See Section 514-4.213 (11.3).]

permitted. Some specific types of accessory uses, however, due to their unique nature, are subject to additional
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regulations contained in Section 51A-4.217. For more information regarding accessory uses, consult Section
51A-4.217.

(A) The following accessory uses are not permitted in this district:
-- Accessory outside display of merchandise.
-- Accessory outside sales.
-- Accessory pathological waste incinerator.
(B) In this district, the following accessory uses are permitted by SUP only:
-- Accessory helistop.
(C) In this district, an SUP may be required for the following accessory uses:

-- Accessory medical/infectious waste incinerator. /See Section 514-4.217(3.1).]

(4) Yard, lot, and space regulations. (Note: The yard, lot, and space regulations in this subsection must be
read together with the yard, lot, and space regulations contained in Division 51A-4.400. In the event of a conflict
between this subsection and Division 51A-4.400, Division 51A-4.400 controls.)

Except as provided in this paragraph, the following yard, lot, and space regulations apply:
(A) Front yard. Minimum front yard is 15 feet.
(B) Side and rear yard.

(1) No minimum side and rear yard for single family structures.
(1) Minimum side yard for duplex structures is five feet.

(i11)) Minimum side yard for other permitted structures is 10 feet.
(iv) Minimum rear yard for duplex structures is 10 feet.

(v) Minimum rear yard for other permitted structures is 15 feet. A minimum rear yard of 10 feet may be
provided when a building site backs upon an MF, MF(A), O-1, O-2, NO, NO(A), LO, LO(A), MO, MO(A), GO,
GO(A), NS, NS(A), SC, CR, RR, GR, LC, HC, CS, CA-1, CA-1(A), CA-2, CA-2(A), I-1, 1-2, I-3, LL, IR, IM,
mixed use, or multiple commercial district.

(C) Dwelling unit density.

(1) ME-2(A)_district. No maximum dwelling unit density.

(i) MF-2(SAH) district. Maximum dwelling unit density varies depending on whether a density bonus
is obtained in accordance with Division 51A-4.900 as follows:

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNIT DENSITY

(dwelling units per net acre)

Percentage of SAH Dwelling Units
Units Provided Permitted
0% 20
5% 22
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10% 24

15% 30

20% 40

(D) Floor area ratio. No maximum floor area ratio.

(E) Height.

(1) Residential proximity slope. If any portion of a structure is over 26 feet in height, that portion may
not be located above a residential proximity slope originating in an R, R(A), D, D(A), TH, or TH(A) district.
(See Section 51A-4.412.) Exception: Except for chimneys, structures listed in Section 51A-4.408(a)(2) may
project through the slope to a height not to exceed the maximum structure height, or 12 feet above the slope,
whichever is less. Chimneys may project through the slope to a height 12 feet above the slope and 12 feet above
the maximum structure height.

(1)) Maximum height. Unless further restricted under Subparagraph (i), maximum structure height is 36
feet.

(F) Lot coverage.
(i) Maximum lot coverage is:
(aa) 60 percent for residential structures; and
(bb) 50 percent for nonresidential structures.

(i) Aboveground parking structures are included in lot coverage calculations; surface parking lots and
underground parking structures are not.

(G) Lot size. Minimum lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT
TYPE OF STRUCTURE MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT
Single family 1,000 sq. ft.
Duplex 3,000 sq. ft.
Multifamily:

No separate bedroom 800 sq. ft.

One bedroom 1,000 sq. ft.

Two bedrooms 1,200 sq. ft.

More than two bedrooms (Add this amount for
each bedroom over two) 150 sq. ft.

(H) Stories. No maximum number of stories.

(I) Development bonuses for mixed-income housing. In an MF-2(A) district, lot coverage, lot size per
bedroom, and height may vary depending on whether a development bonus is obtained in accordance with
Division 51A-4.1100 as follows:

(1) Height and lot coverage. Except as provided in this paragraph, the following increased height and lot
coverage requirements apply:
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Set aside minimums (% of total

Maximum Lot

residential units reserved in each income Maximum Height coverage (residential)
band, adjusted annually) g
Set aside minimums (% of total .
. . . . . . . Maximum Lot
residential units reserved in each income Maximum Height coverage (residential)
band, adjusted annually) g
MVA Categories A, B, C 5% at Income band 3 51 ft. 80%
5% at Income band 3; and
66 ft. 80%
5% at Income band 2
5% at Income band 3;
5% at Income band 2; and 85 ft. 85%
5% at Income band 1
MVA Categories D, E, F 5% at Income band 2 51 ft. 80%
10% at Income band 2 66 ft. 80%
10% at Income band 2; and
85 ft. 85%
5% at Income band 1
MVA Categories G, H, I 5% at Income band 1 85 ft. 85%

(i1) Residential proximity slope. In addition to the items listed in Section 51A-4.408 (a)(2)(A), the
following additional items may project through the residential proximity slope to a height not to exceed the
maximum structure height, or four feet above the slope, whichever is less:

(aa) railings;
(bb) parapet walls;

(cc) trellises; and

(dd) structures such as wind barriers, wing walls, and patio dividing walls.

(111)) No minimum lot area per dwelling unit. No minimum lot area per dwelling unit is required for

qualifying developments,

(iv) Developments with transit proximity. For a development with transit proximity as defined in

Section 51A-4.1102, maximum lot coverage is 85 percent.

(v) Urban form setback. An additional 10-foot front yard setback is required for that portion of a

structure above 45 feet in height.

(vi) Retirement housing. The density limits in Section 51A-4.209(b)(5.2)(E)(i1) do not apply.

(5) Offt-street parking and loading. Consult the use regulations (Division 51A-4.200) for the specific off-

street parking requirements for each use. Consult the off-street parking and loading regulations (Divisions 51A-
4.300 et seq.) for information regarding off-street parking and loading generally.

(6) Environmental performance standards. See Article VI.
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(7) Landscape regulations. See Article X.

(8) Additional provisions.

(A) Single family structure spacing. In this district, a minimum of 15 feet between each group of eight
single family structures must be provided by plat.

(c) MEF-3(A)_district.

(1) Purpose. To provide for the development and protection of midrise, medium density multifamily
residential dwellings built on one lot. This district is not intended to be located in areas of low density residential
development.

(2) Main uses permitted.
(A) Agricultural uses.
--  Crop production.
(B) Commercial and business service uses.
None permitted.
(C) Industrial uses.
-- QGas drilling and production. /SUP]
-- Temporary concrete or asphalt batching plant. /[SUP/
(D) Institutional and community service uses.
-- Adult day care facility. /L] [SUP]
-- Cemetery or mausoleum. [SUP]
-- Child-care facility. /L] [SUP]
-- Church.
-- College, university or seminary. /SUP]
-- Community service center. [SUP]
-- Convalescent and nursing homes, hospice care, and related institutions. /RAR]
-- Convent or monastery.
-- Foster home.
-- Hospital. [SUPJ
-- Library, art gallery, or museum. /[SUP]
-- Public or private school. [SUP]
(E) Lodging uses.
-- Short-term rental lodging.
-- Lodging or boarding house.

(F) Miscellaneous uses.

-- Carnival or circus (temporary). /By special authorization of the building official.]
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SEC. 51A-4.205. LODGING USES.
(1) Hotel or motel.

(A) Definition: A facility containing six or more guest rooms that are rented to occupants on a daily basis.
(B) Districts permitted:

(1) Except as otherwise provided in Subparagraphs (B)(iii) or (B)(iv), by right in MO(A), GO(A), RR, CS, LI, IR, IM, central
area, MU-1, MU-1(SAH), MU-2, MU-2(SAH), MU-3, MU-3(SAH) and multiple commercial districts.

(ii) By SUP only in the CR district.
(iii) By SUP only for a hotel or motel use that has 60 or fewer guest rooms.

(iv) If an SUP is not required, RAR required in MO(A), GO(A), RR, CS, LI, IR, IM, MU-1, MU-1(SAH), MU-2, MU-2(SAH),
MU-3, MU-3(SAH), and multiple commercial districts.

(C) Required off-street parking: One space for each unit for units 1 to 250; 3/4 space for each unit for units 251 to 500; 1/2 space
for all units over 500; plus one space per 200 square feet of meeting room.

(D) Required off-street loading:

SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA IN

STRUCTURE TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES OR BERTHS
0 to 10,000 NONE

10,000 to 50,000 1

50,000 to 100,000 2

Each additional 100,000 or fraction thereof 1 additional

(E) Additional provisions:
(i) Suite hotels may have kitchens in the guest rooms.
(1.1) Extended stay hotel or motel.
(A) Definition: A lodging facility containing six or more guest rooms, in which:

(i) 25 percent or more of the guest rooms have a kitchen that includes a sink, a full-size stove, and a full-size refrigerator (a
cooking area limited to a microwave, mini-refrigerator, or cook-top does not constitute a “kitchen” for purposes of this definition); and

(i) 10 percent or more of the guest rooms contain a sleeping area that is separated from a sitting area by a wall or partition.
(B) Districts permitted: By SUP in MO(A), GO(A), RR, CS, industrial, central area, mixed use, and multiple commercial districts.

(C) Required off-street parking: One space for each unit for units 1 to 250; 3/4 space for each unit for units 251 to 500; 1/2 space
for all units over 500; plus one space per 200 square feet of floor area other than guest rooms.

(D) Required off-street loading:

SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA IN

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES OR BERTHS

STRUCTURE

0 to 10,000 NONE
10,000 to 50,000 1
50,000 to 100,000 2

Each additional 100,000 or fraction thereof

1 additional

(E) Additional provisions:

(i) Amenities such as maids, laundry, concierge, meeting rooms, exercise rooms, pool, and business services (fax, internet, voice
mail, courier, etc.) may only be provided to guests.

(2) Lodging or boarding house.
(A) Definition: A facility containing at least one but fewer than six guest rooms that are separately rented to occupants.

(B) Districts permitted: By right in MF-2(A), MF-2(SAH), MF-3(A), MF-4(A), RR, CS, LI, IR, and central area districts. By SUP
only in CR and IM districts.

(C) Required off-street parking: One space for each guest room.
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(D) Required off-street loading:

SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA IN
STRUCTURE

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES OR BERTHS

0 to 10,000 NONE
10,000 to 50,000 1
50,000 to 100,000 2

Each additional 100,000 or fraction thereof 1 additional

(E) Additional provisions:
(i) The operator of this use may serve meals to the occupants.
(i1) This use may not have kitchens in the guest rooms.
(2.1) Overnight general purpose shelter.
(A) Definitions: In these use regulations:
(i) BED means a piece of furniture, mat, cushion, or other device on or in which a person may lie and sleep.

(i) OVERNIGHT GENERAL PURPOSE SHELTER means an emergency lodging facility (as opposed to a residential or
medical treatment facility) that provides room and board to more than four persons who are not related by blood, marriage, or adoption to
the head of the household or the owner or operator of the facility, and that negotiates sleeping arrangements on a daily basis, whether or
not the facility is operated for profit or charges for the services it offers. This definition does not include:

(aa) dwelling units occupied exclusively by families (Note: Dwelling units occupied exclusively by families are considered to
be single family, duplex, or multifamily uses, as the case may be); or

(bb) any other use specifically defined in this chapter.
(iii) THIS USE means an overnight general purpose shelter as defined in this paragraph.
(B) Districts permitted:
p

(i) Ifthis use provides shelter for 20 or less overnight guests, it is permitted by SUP only in LO(A), MO(A), GO(A), CR, RR,
CS, LI, IR, central area, MU-2, MU-2(SAH), MU-3, MU-3(SAH), and multiple commercial districts.

(i) If this use provides shelter for more than 20 overnight guests, it is permitted by SUP only in GO(A), CS, LI, IR, and central
area districts.

(C) Required off-street parking: 0.0025 spaces per bed, plus one space per 200 square feet of office or program service floor area;
a minimum of four spaces is required.

(D) Required off-street loading:

SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA IN

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES OR BERTHS

STRUCTURE
0 to 50,000 NONE
50,000 to 150,000 1

Each additional 100,000 or fraction thereof

1 additional

(E) Additional provisions:

(i) The maximum number of overnight guests permitted under this use is:

(aa) 20in LO(A), MO(A), CR, RR, MU-2, MU-3, and multiple commercial districts; and

(bb) 200 in all other cases.

(i1) The cumulative maximum number of beds permitted for all of these uses combined on building sites located wholly or

partially in the central business district is 250.

(iii) The cumulative maximum number of beds permitted for all of these uses combined on building sites located wholly or

partially in the area including and within one-third of a mile of the central business district is 1100.

(iv) Inthe event of a conflict between Subparagraphs (ii) and (iii) and the provisions of any special purpose, planned

development, or conservation district ordinances, Subparagraphs (ii) and (iii) control.
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(v) This use must be spaced at least 1,000 feet away from:
(aa) a church;
(bb) a public or private elementary or secondary school;
(cc) any residential use listed in Section 51A-4.209 except a “college dormitory, fraternity, or sorority house”;
(dd) any residential district, historic overlay district, or public park; and
(ee) any other overnight general purpose shelter.

If this use provides shelter for more than 50 overnight guests, it must be spaced at least one-half mile from any other overnight general
purpose shelter. For purposes of these use regulations, measurement is made in a straight line, without regard to intervening structures or
objects, from the nearest boundary of the building site containing the overnight general purpose shelter to the nearest boundary of the
building site containing the church, public or private elementary or secondary school, or residential use, or to the nearest boundary of the
residential or historic overlay district or public park, whichever is applicable. The distance between overnight general purpose shelters is
measured in a straight line, without regard to intervening structures or objects, between the nearest boundaries of the building sites on
which the shelters are located.

(vi) This use must be located within one-half mile of public transit.
(vii) This use must comply with all applicable licensing requirements.
(viii) The board of adjustment shall not establish a termination date for this use under Section 51A-4.704(a)(1).

(ix) Whenever an overnight general purpose shelter operating on city-owned land in full compliance with all applicable laws is,
through no fault of its own, forced to vacate its current location as a result of the direct, positive, and affirmative action of the city, and if
the requirements of this subparagraph are met, the shelter shall be permitted to relocate in any nonresidential district for a period of time
of one year without applying for an SUP. The SUP requirement shall be suspended only if the proposed new building site is located a
minimum of 1,000 feet from any building site containing any residential use listed in Section 51A-4.209 except a “college dormitory,
fraternity, or sorority house”; and a minimum of 1,000 feet from any building site containing another shelter. All measurements shall be
taken radially between the building sites in question. In addition, the shelter must obtain a certificate of occupancy and any other required
licenses and approvals before it may begin operating. A shelter that relocates in accordance with this subparagraph shall not acquire any
nonconforming rights during the period of suspension, and any investment made in land, buildings, or structures during that period shall
be at the complete risk of the shelter that an SUP may not ultimately be granted. At or before the end of the one-year period, the shelter
shall either file an application for an SUP or cease operations. A shelter that files an application for an SUP in accordance with this
subparagraph may remain operating while the application is pending before the city plan commission or city council; however, if the
application is denied or withdrawn, the shelter shall cease operations no later than 60 days after the date the final decision is made to
deny the application, or the date the application is withdrawn, whichever is applicable.

(3) Short-term rental lodging.

(A) Definition: A full or partial rentable unit containing one or more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms
that is rented to occupants for fewer than 30 consecutive days per rental period.

(B) Districts permitted: By right in MO(A), GO(A), multifamily, central area, mixed use, multiple commercial, and urban corridor
districts.

(C) Required off-street parking: One space per bedroom used as short-term rental lodging.
(D) Required off-street loading: none.
(E) Additional provisions:
(i) This use must comply with Chapter 42B, "Short-Term Rentals," of the Dallas City Code.
(ii)) The number of short-term rentals in a single rentable unit may not exceed one.

(i) A short-term rental must not be used as a commercial amusement (inside), commercial amusement (outside), restaurant with
drive-in or drive-through service, restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service, or any other use unless it is located in a zoning
district in which the use is permitted and a certificate of occupancy is issued for the use.

(iv) Short-term rental lodging is prohibited in a multifamily structure that has received a density bonus under Division51A-
4.1100.

(v) For purposes of this paragraph, rentable unit means one or more rooms designed to accommodate tenants containing one or
more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms. (Ord. Nos. 19455; 19786, 19873; 20038; 20493; 20920; 21663,
22139; 24857; 25435; 30890; 32482)
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,(.:: l ) Home | Find Property | Contact Us
[

s
d

@ Ballas Central Appna‘ alamustrmt

Residential Account #00000143410000000

Location Owner Legal Desc Value Main Improvement Additional Improvements Land Exemptions
Estimated Taxes History

Address: 3528 COLONIAL AVE
Neighborhood: 1DSA10
Mapsco: 46-W (DALLAS)

DCAD Property Map

2023 Appraisal Notice

Electronic Documents (ENS)

% Print Homestead Exemption Form

CRAWFORD CASSANDRA BRYANT &
PAYNE ISIAH T

3528 COLONIAL AVE

DALLAS, TEXAS 752150000

Owner Name Ownership %
CRAWFORD CASSANDRA BRYANT & 50%
PAYNE ISIAH T 50%

W C & B DOERING
BLK 6/1186 PT LOT 10

INT201700071509 DD03132017 CO-DC
1186 006 01000 1DA1186 006
Deed Transfer Date: 3/13/2017

u b wWNE

2023 Certified Values
Improvement: $132,140
Land: + $48,220
Market Value: =$180,360
Capped Value: $69,879
Revaluation Year: 2023
Previous Revaluation Year: 2022

Hearing Info: R1QQ|/20/2023 2:30 PM


https://www.dallascad.org/
https://www.dallascad.org/SearchOwner.aspx
https://www.dallascad.org/Contact.aspx
https://maps.dcad.org/prd/dpm/?parcelid=00000143410000000
https://www.dallascad.org/DisplayAppraisal.aspx?ID=00000143410000000
javascript:__doPostBack('lnkENS','')
https://hstead.dallascad.org/homesteadPrint.aspx?ID=00000143410000000

| Building Class |E || construction Type  |[FRAME || # Baths (Full/Half)  |[2/0 |
| Year Built 1916 | Foundation |[PIER AND BEAM || # Kitchens 2 |
| Effective Year Built ”1916 || Roof Type ||GABLE ” # Bedrooms ||4 |
| Actual Age |[108 years i Roof Material |[comP SHINGLES || # Wet Bars o |
| Desirability |[coop ([ Fence Type |[cHAIN | # Fireplaces o |
| Living Area ||3,252 sqft || Ext. Wall Material ||FRAME ” Sprinkler (Y/N) ||N |
| Total Area |[3,252 sqft i Basement |[NONE | Deck (Y/N) (N
| % Complete |[100% | Heating ||[GAS HEATERS | Spa (Y/N) [N
| # Stories |[Two sTorIES || Air Condition |[wiNDOW | Pool (Y/N) N ]
| Depreciation ||45% || || || Sauna (Y/N) ||N |

145



https://www.dallascad.org/forms/ResBuildingClassifications.pdf
https://www.dallascad.org/forms/ResDesirabilityClassifications.pdf

No Additional Improvements.

. Frontage | Depth Pricing Unit Market Adjusted Ag
#| State Code Zoning (ft) (ft) Area Method Price | Adjustment Price Land
PLANNED
MFR - 4,822.0000
1 DEVELOPMENT 44 109 ' STANDARD | $10.00 0% $48,220 N
DUPLEXES DISTRICT SQUARE FEET
* All Exemption information reflects 2023 Certified Values. *
. County and School . Special
City School Equalization College Hospital District
. o DALLAS DALLAS PARKLAND
Taxing Jurisdiction || DALLAS 15D DALLAS COUNTY COLLEGE HOSPITAL UNASSIGNED
HOMESTEAD
EXEMPTION $6,987 || $34,939 $6,987 $6,987 $6,987 $0
Taxable Value  |[$62,892| $34,940 || $62,892 | $62,802 | $62,892 I $0
Exemption Details
. County and School . Special
City School Equalization College Hospital District
Taxing DALLAS DALLAS PARKLAND
Jurisdiction  ||[PAMAS|| s DALLAS COUNTY COLLEGE HOSPITAL UNASSIGNED
[Tax Rate per $100][$0.7357][ $1.184935 || $0.217946 ™ $0.110028 || $0.2358 I N/A |
| Taxable value |[[$62,892|| $34,940 || $62,892 [ s$62,802 || $62,892 | $0 |
| Estimated Taxes [[$462.70|| $414.02 || $137.07 || $69.20 || $148.30 | N/A |
| Taxceiling |[ NnA || NA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| Total Estimated Taxes:|| $1,231.28|

DO NOT PAY TAXES BASED ON THESE ESTIMATED TAXES. You will receive an official tax bill from
the appropriate agency when they are prepared. Please note that if there is an Over65 or Disabled Person
Tax Ceiling displayed above, it is NOT reflected in the Total Estimated Taxes calculation provided. Taxes
are collected by the agency sending you the official tax bill. To see a listing of agencies that collect taxes
for your property. Click Here

The estimated taxes are provided as a courtesy and should not be relied upon in making financial or other decisions. The Dallas Central
Appraisal District (DCAD) does not control the tax rate nor the amount of the taxes, as that is the responsibility of each Taxing Jurisdiction.
Questions about your taxes should be directed to the appropriate taxing jurisdiction. We cannot assist you in these matters. These tax
estimates are calculated by using the most current certified taxable value multiplied by the most current tax rate. It does not take into
account other special or unique tax scenarios, like a tax ceiling, etc.. If you wish to calculate taxes yourself, you may use the Tax
Calculator to assist you.

History

© 2023 Dallas Central Appraisal District.
All Rights Reserved.
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https://www.dallascad.org/ExemptDetails.aspx?ID=00000143410000000
https://www.dallascad.org/webforms/admin/TaxCollectionAgencies.pdf
https://www.dallascad.org/TaxRateCalculator.aspx
https://www.dallascad.org/TaxRateCalculator.aspx
https://www.dallascad.org/AcctHistory.aspx?ID=00000143410000000
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screening on 1‘)oth sides, separated completely with fence except the entrance on Holme: g:'OPer
used for parking only, no service of food and put screening heavily especially north side ey
hard surfaced. Seconded by Mr. Powell and unanimously carried. :
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#6081 - Mrs. Henryette Robinson by F. B. Stevenson, 3528-3530
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ann.hamilton@dallas.gov

F & ¥ =P 1

EMPATHY « ETHICS » EXCELLENCE + ENGAGEMENT - EQUITY

000

Please Take a Moment to Tell Us How We Are Doin

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to the
public upon request. Please respond accordingly.**

From: Hamilton, Ann

Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 8:11 AM

To: Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com>
Subject: RE: 3528 Colonial Ave.

| cannot locate a prior CO for the location. | only show it was a duplex, meaning that the building was
two separate living areas for two families. Once you provide me with the proof of a CO for a
Lodging/Boarding house, we can move forward.

Thank you,
Ann

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner

City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net
Development Services

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. #118

Dallas, TX 75203

214-948-4551

ann.hamilton@dallas.gov

f &£ ¥ %

EMPATHY « ETHICS » EXCELLENCE + ENGAGEMENT - EQUITY

000

Please Take a Moment to Tell Us How We Are Doin

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to the
public upon request. Please respond accordingly. **

From: Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672@gmail.com>
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dallascitynews.net%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692086877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=05xFbIvvsjPB2fVbWr0ihqaiyjnlkSr9tlkPEmsQ7r8%3D&reserved=0
mailto:ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FCityofDallas&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692086877%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JEPs1R8%2FUkC9Ms2fGy%2FhbFs4fCJX8w03J62WPDefFEI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDallasCityHall%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SqMQEY4xnRHA%2BxdLdhnf489fRk0V9YW2d2aAtEa0PW0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2Fdmcclel&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GhCjpWGXCPSvTsNzYLxjdFCF8Ii5BUV%2F0qaarvE7PbI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.com%2Fr%2FFRWPLBQ&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ps6wSr7wac8eOPN5coZxaJJdaFAv3xOdcSLuSqQDxxI%3D&reserved=0
mailto:cassandrac672@gmail.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dallascitynews.net%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=M2%2FDkFIbHYslxRFKtwjg%2BU1D%2FX69vP4La2lNkEMCnZU%3D&reserved=0
mailto:ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FCityofDallas&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B3kavIjcDy%2B16S65WQ%2F6z40SZBWX76u%2BnEjva44vjA4%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDallasCityHall%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SqMQEY4xnRHA%2BxdLdhnf489fRk0V9YW2d2aAtEa0PW0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2Fdmcclel&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GhCjpWGXCPSvTsNzYLxjdFCF8Ii5BUV%2F0qaarvE7PbI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.com%2Fr%2FFRWPLBQ&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ps6wSr7wac8eOPN5coZxaJJdaFAv3xOdcSLuSqQDxxI%3D&reserved=0
mailto:cassandrac672@gmail.com

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 9:53 PM
To: Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov>
Subject: Re: 3528 Colonial Ave.

External Email!

Good evening,

Thank you for your response. Please let me clear a couple of things up. It is not written in stone, that
every single room downstairs belong to Family as the main focus is the Lodging House/ Bodering
House. And when | say bordering house, | do not mean the medical term. As a desire of my father,
when he passed away, because the house is certainly big enough, that if anyone in the family needed
help to oblige them. It just happened to work out that way as most people when they come here are
starting from scratch or are at a not so favorable point in their lives. They tend to choose up Stairs as it
seems to them to be the more private and quieter part of the house. The main focus was to have five
tenants upstairs and five downstairs to reflect, and to comply with stipulations that are in place for such
a Lodging House/Bodering House. I'm not sure if | can give you an “exact room” that would be used
strictly for tenants as | do, allow them to make their own choice of which room they desire according to
what’s available.

The other thing the $280 that was spent for the CO to my understanding they do not expire, so are you
saying | had to purchase another one? and for what reason did it not qualify for a owner name change?

it is easier for me to bring the paperwork in as unfortunately my phone will not allow me the option of
sending them via email. | will get those copies and forward them to you on tomorrow. Thank you again

for your time.

On Mon, Jan 23, 2023 at 8:16 AM Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov> wrote:

Good morning,
| did not get a copy of a CO. | did get a copy of a building permit from 1961 for the duplex.

You state the downstairs is occupied by your family members? That is what | was referring to this as
a single family, it would not be part of the Lodging/Boarding home.

You state that it has always been a multifamily. | do not show this. | show documentation that they
tried to enlarge the duplex to a tri-plex, but this was denied.

Yes, it needs to show on the floor plan what each room is being used for.
The $280 fee is for the CO. You do not have to pay the $280 fee again.

Thank you,
Ann
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mailto:ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
mailto:ann.hamilton@dallas.gov

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner

City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net
Development Services

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. #118

Dallas, TX 75203

214-948-4551

‘.’ ann.hamilton@dallas.gov

EMPATHY « ETHICS « EXCELLENCE « ENGAGEMENT - EQUITY

000

Please Take a Moment to Tell Us How We Are Doin

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to the
public upon request. Please respond accordingly.**

From: Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 12:04 AM

To: Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov>

Subject: Re: 3528 Colonial Ave.

External Email!

On Thu, Jan 19, 2023 at 11:57 PM Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you for the response | have questions as well: 1. Did you not get the copies of the CO? they
were submitted with the application for “Owner name change”

2. | was charged $280 dollars to submit the application. As far as the zoning consultant was
concerned | did qualify. Because of the house history. It to my understanding was explained that as
far as non-related tenant renting rooms that | am limited to at least one, no more than five tenants
per address.

3. None of the property is single-family. It has always been multi tenant multi family
duplex throughout the history of the home.

4. my apologies | accidentally sent it and had not quite finished when | stated the
downstairs is family what | meant was that the people that are downstairs are related to me in one
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dallascitynews.net%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cemily.worland%40dallas.gov%7Ce09fe5298a9d4302b92e08db8871218b%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638253791692242180%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=M2%2FDkFIbHYslxRFKtwjg%2BU1D%2FX69vP4La2lNkEMCnZU%3D&reserved=0
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form or another.

5. I was not aware that | had to tell you what | am using each room, for my concern is
obtaining the certificate of occupancy in order to be compliant with the city of Dallas of which you
should have those copies as | stated earlier they were sent in with the application.

6. also, | must have misunderstood something because | was charged 280 just to turn in
the application when the monies only come in to place after approval please explain what happens
with my $2807?

thank you so much Miss Hamilton for your time if I'm night speak with you in person | would
appreciate that more and | will bring copies to you if you would be so kind as to tell me a good time
when we can meet together. Once again, thanking you so much for your time.

On Thu, Jan 19, 2023 at 12:48 PM Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov> wrote:

Good morning,
| apologize, | have some additional questions.

-You stated: “Itis my understanding that while the house does have more than five or six
rooms, not all of them or guest has the lower portion of the house is family”.

Please explain what this means after you review the floor plans that were submitted. What are
each of the rooms being used for? Specifically label all rooms that are being used at a
lodging/boarding home land use. If the first floor is all single family, state that on the first floor
plan. Show all components of this.

Please submit copies of all documentation that shows the location legally operating as a
boarding home. All documentation | show is that it was a duplex.

| am out of the office until Monday, but you can drop these items off with our staff in room 118
and they will put this on my desk.

Thank you,
Ann

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner

City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net_
Development Services

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. #118

Dallas, TX 75203

214-948-4551

“’ ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
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Please Take a Moment to Tell Us How We Are Doing

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed
to the public upon request. Please respond accordingly.**

From: Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 2:49 PM

To: Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov>

Subject: Re: 3528 Colonial Ave.

External Email!

good afternoon Aaron’s this is Cassandra Crawford again. | just happen to be at the Jefferson
office on some other business, and | brought the information with me with regards to the
certificate of occupancy on record. If you would, please give me a call or give me a time win you
would be available to meet with me, | would appreciate it. Thank you so much in advance for
your time.

On Wed, Jan 18, 2023 at 1:07 PM Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com> wrote:

Good afternoon Anne, this is Cassandra Crawford. Just following up to see if you indeed
received my email on yesterday. | didn’t hear of a response and was wanting to know what
your response was with regards to me answering your question.

On Tue, Jan 17, 2023 at 3:23 PM Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com> wrote:

Yes ma’am | do Have that information | was under the impression when this info was
forwarded to you there were Copies made Of the application for the permit and CO the
application showing when the work was finished, and the date that the certificate of
occupancy was put in place. also, | was charged $280 and what | applied for was a owner
name change what happens to that monies | was under the impression that a owner name
change for a certificate of occupancy was only $30. Would you explain to me how that
process work? Thank you so much in advance for your time.

On Tue, Jan 17, 2023 at 2:50 PM Cassandra Crawford <cassandrac672 @gmail.com> wrote:

Good afternoon the house had a certificate of occupancy in place since 1934 to be exact
and it does consist of two separate addresses. It is my understanding that while the
house does have more than five or six rooms, not all of them or guest has the lower
portion of the house is family.

On Tue, Jan 17, 2023 at 2:02 PM Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov> wrote:

Good morning,
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| have reviewed the zoning portion only of your application to operate as a Lodging
House at the above location. Based on the definition of a Lodging or boarding house,
the property does not meet the definition, please see the definition below.

(2) Lodging or boarding house.
(A) Definition: A facility containing at least one but fewer than six guest

rooms that are separately rented to occupants.

Do you have any documentation that shows this location obtained and completed any
permits to convert the property to a Lodging or Boarding house in the past?

Thank you,
Ann

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner

City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net_
Development Services

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. #118

Dallas, TX 75203

214-948-4551

‘.’ ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
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Please Take a Moment to Tell Us How We Are Doin

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may
be disclosed to the public upon request. Please respond accordingly.**

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click
links

safe.

or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
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From: Cassandra Crawford cassandrac672@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 9, 2023 8:47 PM

To: Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov>

Subject: Re: 3528 Colonial Ave.

BY the way, | am very well aware of the zoning in which | am located, which allows for a LODGING
HOUSE/Rooming House which is What this house has operated under at one time or another. | am
just returning it to its original use.

On Thu, Mar 9, 2023 at 8:33 AM Hamilton, Ann <ann.hamilton@dallas.gov> wrote:

Good morning,
The above property is located in the Planned Development 595, MF-2(A) zoning district.

I’'m still not finding an actual CO issued for a Boarding House land use at the above address that
would show how many units were legally operating under a Boarding House CO. All records that |
could find indicate only two dwelling units in the structure 3528 & 3530 Colonial Avenue.

Do you have copies of the required boarding home license to support this has been a boarding
home for 16 rooms? If we cannot provide evidence that the location was legally operating as a
boarding home and show documented proof of 16 units, we would have to meet the current
standards.

You can submit for a Lodging/Boarding house CO and show how you would be operating legally
under today’s standards:

(2) Lodging or boarding house.

(A) Definition: A facility containing at least one but fewer than six guest rooms
that are separately rented to occupants.

(B) Required off-street parking: One space for each guest room.

Please let me know how you would like to proceed.

Thank you,
Ann

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner

City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net
Development Services
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Hamilton, Ann 12:58 PM & e
tome v

Good afternoon,

We have done extensive research ourselves on the
above property and can find no record that the
property was every operating legally (with a CO or
with City approval) as a boarding house or
rooming house.

Please let me know how you would like to
proceed.

Thank you,

Ann

Ann Hamilton

Senior Plans Examiner
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net
Development Services

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. #118

Dallas, TX 75203
214-948-4551

ann.hamilton@dallas.gov
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CITY OF DALLAS

September 7, 2023

Mrs. Cassandra Crawford
3528 Colonial Ave
Dallas, TX 75215

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7013 3020 0001 1419 2170

RE: Denial of the application for a certificate of occupancy for a lodging or boarding house
dba Lodging House at 3528 Colonial Ave.

Dear Mrs. Crawford:

This letter is to inform you that the application for a certificate of occupancy for the above-
referenced location is hereby denied. The proposed use does not comply with Paragraph (2),
“Lodging or Boarding Houses,” of Section 51A-4.205 of Chapter 51A because it exceeds the
maximum number of five guest rooms allowed by the ordinance.

Pursuant to Paragraph (1), Section 306.5, “Denial,” of Chapter 52, “Administrative Procedures for
the Construction Codes,” of the Dallas City Code, the building official shall deny an application
for a certificate of occupancy if the building official determines that the certificate of occupancy
requested does not comply with the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances,
rules, or regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations.

This decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section S1A -
4.703 of the Dallas Development Code within 15 days from the date of this notice. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 214-948-4392.

Sincerely,

===

Jason Pool
Development Services Administrator
Land Development Division

cc: Andrew Espinoza, CBO, MCP, CFM, CCEA, Director/Chief Building Official
Donald D. Dixson Jr, CBO, AIA, RAS, NCARB, Deputy Building Official
Mina Eskandar, PE, CFM, LEED AP BD+C, Assistant Director
Vemon Young Jr., Assistant Director
Tammy L. Palomino, Interim City Attormey

Development Services Department - 320 E. Jefferson Blvd.,, Rm. 204 - (214) 948-4320
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Dallas Fire-Rescue Department

1551 Baylor St.
Dallas, TX 75226
(214) 670-4319

Tuesday, 26 September, 2023

Attn: Cassandra Crawford Property Address:
Single Family Dwelling Single Family Dwelling
3528 COLONIAL AVE 3528 COLONIAL AVE
Dallas, TX 75215 Dallas, TX 75215

Re: Re-inspection - Subsequent Reinspection on September 26 2023

EXPLANATION OF THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT AND YOUR
RESPONSIBILITIES AS BUSINESS OWNER, MANAGER, OR DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVE

An inspection conducted at your premises revealed the existence of certain conditions in violation of the 2022 Dallas Fire
Code and that present a hazard to life and property from fire. By identifying and eliminating potential causes of fire and
other hazardous situations, loss of life and property can be dramatically reduced. Your immediate action to eliminate the
hazards noted on this inspection report along with sustained compliance with the fire code will help reduce the likelihood of

fire or personal injury at your property.

It is the responsibility of the business owner, manager or designated representative to correct all noted violations. Failure to

correct violations may lead to City of Dallas business license and or permit restrictions.

A $171.00 reinspection fee is charged for the FIRST reinspection and a $205.00 fee is
charged for EACH SUBSEQUENT reinspection.

Reinspection dates may or may not occur on the dates listed below.

Reinspection dates are simply a due by date for corrections.

Note: Records of inspection reports are maintained by the Inspections & Life Safety Education Division of the City of Dallas Fire &
Rescue Department and are part of public record requirements of the State of Texas. Itis possible that information contained in
these reports in addition to your failure to correct any noted fire code violations may be used against you in civil and/or criminal
proceedings in the event of an incident related to any such violation. Your insurance carrier may also access these records as

part of any future insurance claim.

The inspection compiles 3528 and 3530 Colonial

10-21-22 Inspection for a single family dwelling. Officer is unsure weather it is a MULTIFAMILY dwelling or a
house-to-work facility. Officer was not allowed into any bedrooms except for the owners bedroom and the
vacant one. On the exterior the officer could tell that the windows are blocked but will need to confirm with
an interior inspection of each unit. Also noted the floor slopes in different directions questioning the overall
structure stability. Especially the back stairs that lead to the outside (the back door currently does not
function.) Officer tested smoke alarms that she could get to and all the ones on the first floor are not
functioning at this time. The owner stated that the smoke alarms will be replaced same day 10-21-22.
Electrical panel needs to have some spacers. Officer did not see a fire extinguisher inside the home and
noted several electrical issues.

12-16-22 Inspection Conducted with Code enforcemen2&8d James Farrier. Property is still in the process of
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obtaining a Certificate of occupancy.

1-10-23 Additional inspection. Still have other units that the officer needs to inspect under inspection
authority.

2-10-23 additional inspection in an attempt to see all the units. No additional units were seen. Officer issued
a reinspection fee of 171 54317.

3-13-23 Inspection completed for three additional units. Reinspection fee 57514issued.

3-14-23 Additional inspection made to attempted to see the rest of the units that officers were unable to
gained

9-26-23 access too. No reinspection fee issued. Informed owner that the officer will have to visually
reinspection the units to verify that hazards have been corrected

7-13-23 reinspection of 18 units with Cassandra Crawford and Isaiah Payne. No fee issued at this time.
Documented items and updated notice. No certificate of occupancy has been found. Majority of the windows
are locked or blocked are do not comply with general escape codes.

7-13-23 6 occupied upstairs.

1 - (inspected 10-21-21) extension cords and missing electrical covers. Unsure if spare window is operable.
3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 tenant removed smoke alarm. Cooking equipment. Windows inoperable.
9-26-24 intentional or negligent burning. Smoke alarm does not work.

2- No entry 1-10-23 —- painted electrical. Tenant has no access to a window in this unit there is an
additional wall that prevents its use. 3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 vacant painted outlets and blocked windows.
Painted smokes.

9-26-23 tenant not notified. Refused entry at first. Smoke alarm painted. All electrical painted. Holes on
ceiling. All electrical painted

3 - No entry 1-10-23 - 3-13-23 Entry made - Window not accessible or able to open freely. Extension cords
and daisy chaining being used. Holes around the door frame. 7-13-23 window is not accessible.
9-26-23 closet needs Sheetrock. Nail in window found and removed.

4 - (12-16-22) missing smoke alarm and blocking bedroom window. Possible gas pipe by door. Need
verification on what the pipe is. This will need to be included in the plans and identified on site.3-13-23 No
Entry

9-26-23 possible gas line. Burning incense in walls.

5- 12-16-22 - smoke alarm needs to be replaced and painted electrical outlets. Door is missing handles/
hardware. 3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 smoke alarm bad. Windows appear inoperable. Door not operable.
9-26-23 both CO and smoke alarm does not work. (Repaired before leaving co and smoke) Blocking exit
door with chair and clothes.

6 - No Entry 1-10-23. 3-13-23 Entry Made - Missing / damaged electrical covers. Sockets had some sort of
unknown fabric wrapped around the electrical outlet. Painted electrical covers for light switch. Extension
cords used and window sealed with tape. 7-13-23 vacant painted outlets. Blocking window smoke alarm
tampered with. Door handle missing.

9-26-23 tampered with smoke alarm. Extension cord. (Replaced smoke alarm)

7 - No Entry 1-10-23. 3-13-23 entry made - holes in the ceiling and recently covered holes that have not
been sealed. One electrical light switch had plastics underneath the electrical cover. Window sealed and
unable to open. (Found one ash tray) 7-13-23 blocking bedroom window. Holes that need sealing. Tested
smoke alarm.

9-26-23 electrical popping out the wall. Window ledge breaking creating hole.

8 - No Entry

1-10-23 electrical painted. No access to window. Exposed outlets. 3-13-23 No Entry
9-26-23 blocking window with clothes rack.

9 - No Entry 219
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1-10-23 no address posted on door. No access to windows. Hole in the ceiling. Electrical bulging out of
walls. 3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 hole in ceiling patch by some type of cloth. Window operation is in
question. Electrical outlet by bed needs repair.

9-26-23 hole in ceiling.

10 no entry 12-16-22

1-10-23 entry made. Holes in the walls. Cooking inside unit with no extinguishment system. Missing or
painted electrical. 3-13-23 No Entry blocking both bedroom windows. Extension cord. Multiplug adapter.
Electrical wiring needs to be approved by Dallas electrical code.

9-26-23 missing electrical cover, multiplug adapters. Door damaged. Burning incense in door/ wall.

11 - No entry

1-10-23 no entry. 3-14-23 Entry made and AC unit was screwed into the window. Electrical covers and
electrical switches painted. 7-13-23 gas valve in question Payne confirmed. Unable to access closet. Holes
in wall. Extension cord. Blocking bedroom window. 7-13-23 blocking bedroom window. Painted or damaged
electrical.

9-26-23 co detector not working and bed blocking window. No door handles on door.

Bathroom first floor has holes in the walls. Able to access water heater for the first time. Remove all storage
and seal hole with proper cover. 9-26-23 water heater storage present and exposed wires and holes.

12- 12-16-22 extension cord by bed and blocking bedroom window. 3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 damaged or
painted electrical. Closet needs interior Sheetrock.
9-26-23 Sheetrock still needed in closet.

13 no entry. Address painted over.

1-10-23 no entry. 3-13-23 No Entry 3-14-23 Gained entry and there was no smoke alarm. Holes in the walls
and ceiling. Ceiling covered with wood not cheer rock. (Will need to see submitted plans for CO) The
address has been posted. 7-13-23 missing electrical cover. Address missing #1. Missing smoke alarm and
painted electrical.

9-26-23 unable to access entire unit. Person sleeping.

14 - No entry

1-10-23 no entry. 3-13-23 No Entry. 3-14-23 Entry made to the front bedroom. Multiple locks on the door.
This room has two doors. Electrical items painted or missing covers. 7-13-23 daisy chaining. No access to
windows or door. All electrical painted or missing cover.

9-26-23 educated on space heater.

15 - No entry — 1-10-23 holes in the walls. Ac unit in the window. Found used cigarettes in the unit. 3-13-23
No Entry 7-13-23 painted or damaged electrical. Blocking exit window.
9-26-23 electrical outlets with holes.

16 - No entry

1-10-23 No entry. 3-13-23 No Entry 3-14-23 No entry. 7-13-23 blocking exit windows and painted electrical.
Hole in the wall.

9-26-23 painted smoke alarm.

17 - No entry

1-10-23 holes in the walls or damaged Sheetrock. Unit is vacant at this time. Ac unit in the window. 3-13-23
Gained entry and window is is sealed with tape. Holes in the walls that have been stuff with some unknown
type of material. 7-13-23 blocking exit window. Holes in the wall with stuffed materials. Painted electrical.
9-26-23 smoke alarm taken down.

18- (inspected Oct) missing smoke alarms in main bedroom. Extension cords in bedroom. Blocking
bedroom window. 3-13-23 No Entry 7-13-23 blocking bedroom window. One painted smoke alarm. One
electrical outlet painted and had a form of stuffing.

Upstairs bathroom exposed wires on ceiling and walls have holes.

Fire extinguishers coming in today. Currently in progress to replace smoke alarms for al the units. Fire
extinguishers are in 3-13-23 but no inspection tag. Informed Mrs. Bradshaw that she only needs to provide
the receipts with the date on them. 9-26-23 still have not received receipts.

8-28-23 Court scheduled with Hon. Dale Tillery. Settledgthg issues with access to windows and allowing free
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egress out of the building in an emergency. Judge ordered completion on 9-4-23 with inspection being

conducted 9-5-23.

9-5-23 reinspection with Cassandra Crawford. Resinspection of 18 units with no hazards corrected. Officer
will keep the hazard open for the windows until a certificate of occupancy is obtained.
Unit 5 failed ( door was corrected as a temporary means)

Unit 3 needs more work. (Corrected before leaving.

Unit 9 failed. Could not open all the way and second window had a screw in it. Corrected it by switching the
AC unit to the other window. Needs to be sanded down more.
Officer also educated on unit 2 having to climb to another level to gain access to a window. Explained the
difficulties of escaping and how it would not be approved. Asked to have the tenant moved to another room.
Cassandra stated that they plan to do a fire drill sometime soon. Campos.

9-12-23 Received word from building inspection that the permit application for lodging boarding house was

denied by the building official.

9-26-23 Additional reinspection with Cassandra Crawford. Reinspection of 18 units. Added one hazard. 23

tests. Campos.

Inspector:
/‘. Y :’1. l'-/—l;
L \L“-\. '-._l I___\ P R, o 1_.-"-___.{{}.‘, —"™

Property Representative:

X

§:§O Lauren Campos
lauren.moore@dallasfire.gov
469-964-7436

COMMUNITY PROSECUTION SE
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Single Family Dwelling Inspection on September 26 2023
Subsequent Reinspection Violations repaired / total: 5/ 27

Violation/Information Page(s)

Inspection Violations

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AN APPROVED FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLAN INCLUDING
DOCUMENTATION ON STAFF TRAINING
405.5 405.5 Record keeping. Records shall be maintained of required emergency
evacuation drills and include the following information: 1. Identity of the person
conducting the drill. 2. Date and time of the drill. 3. Notification method used. 4.
Employees on duty and participating. 5. Number of occupants evacuated. 6. Special
conditions simulated. 7. Problems encountered. 8. Weather conditions when
occupants were evacuated. 9. Time required to accomplish complete evacuation.
Inspector Notes: Need to see the floor plan evacuation if boarding or MULTIFAMILY.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN SHELF STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS IN AN
ORDERLY MANNER.

5704.3.3.5.3 5704.3.3.5.3 Orderly storage. Shelf storage of flammable and combustible liquids
shall be maintained in an orderly manner.
Inspector Notes: Storage of gas containers.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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Provide and maintain CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS in GROUP R OCCUPANCIES as required by this
code.
1103.9 1103.9 Carbon monoxide alarms. Existing Group I-1, I-2, I- 4 and R occupancies
shall be equipped with carbon monoxide alarms in accordance with Section 915,
except that the carbon monoxide alarms shall be allowed to be solely battery
operated.
Inspector Notes: If the water heater is a gas appliance ( was unable to gain entry - see inspection
authority) then carbon monoxide alarms will be needed.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

<
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Post ADDRESS visible from the street

505.1 505.1 Address identification. New and existing buildings shall have approved
address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a
position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the
property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Where required by the
fire code official, address numbers shall be provided in additional approved locations
to facilitate emergency response. Address numbers shall be Arabic numbers or
alphabetical letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 6 inches (152.4 mm) high with
a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). Where access is by means of a
private road, buildings do not immediately front a street, and/or the building cannot
be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole or other sign with approved 6 inch
(152.4 mm) height building numerals or addresses and 4 inch (101.6 mm) height
suite/apartment numerals of a color contrasting with the background of the building
or other approved means shall be used to identify the structure. Numerals or
addresses shall be posted on a minimum 20 inch (508 mm) by 30 inch (762 mm)
background with a border. Address numbers shall be maintained. Exception: R-3
Single Family occupancies shall have approved numerals of a minimum 3 2 inches
(88.9 mm) in height and a color contrasting with the background clearly visible and
legible from the street fronting the property and rear alleyway where such alleyway
exists.

Inspector Notes: Additional numbers need to be added to the house to make it visible from the
street. This includes all the individual units. 3-13-23 Addresses have been added but still awaiting
the final certificate of occupancy. 7-13-23 some address numbers are still missing.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

LTI
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Provide and maintain smoke detectors in approved locations for each RENTAL UNIT

907.2.11 907.2.11 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms. Listed single- and multiple-
station smoke alarms complying with UL 217 shall be installed in accordance with
Sections 907.2.11.1 through 907.2.11.6 and NFPA 72.
Inspector Notes: All the smoke alarms on the first floor did not work correctly. The second floor

worked but will need additional smoke alarms . Officer was unable to test all the bedrooms since
there was no access. 7-13-23 some smoke alarms are missing, not installed or damaged.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

Network:Oct 21, 2022 at 10:15:34 AM CDT
Local:Oct 21, 2022 :34 AM CDT
N 32° 45' 28.19: ' 18.304"

lonial Ave
Dallas TX 75215

United States

Provide one rated portable fire extinguisher for each square feet. Maximum
travel distance

10 NFPA10
Inspector Notes: Did not see a fire extinguisher on site 3-13-23 Fire extinguishers have been added
but the receipt needs to be provided to the officer.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
10/21/2022 02/24/2023 03/13/2023

SERVICE fire extinguishers and recharge those expended. Annual service required by state Licensee

906 SERVICE fire extinguishers and recharge those expended. Annual service required
by state Licensee
Inspector Notes: Did not see a fire extinguisher on site 3-13-23 receipt needs to be provided.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

MOUNT portable fire extinguishers in conspicuous accessible locations

906.5 906.5 Conspicuous location. Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in
conspicuous locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately
available for use. These locations shall be along normal paths of travel, unless the
fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the need for placement
away from normal paths of travel.

Inspector Notes: Did not see a fire extinguisher on site

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
10/21/2022 02/24/2023 03/13/2023
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MOUNT portable fire extinguishers so that the tops are not more than 5 feet above the floor

906.9 906.9 Extinguisher installation. The installation of portable fire extinguishers shall
be in accordance with Sections 906.9.1 through 906.9.3.
Inspector Notes: Did not see a fire extinguisher on site

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
10/21/2022 02/24/2023 03/13/2023

Install extinguishing system for COOKING APPLIANCES producing grease laden vapors

904.12 904.12 Commercial cooking systems. The automatic fireextinguishing system for
commercial cooking systems shall be of a type recognized for protection of
commercial cooking equipment and exhaust systems of the type and arrangement
protected. Preengineered automatic dry- and wet-chemical extinguishing systems
shall be tested in accordance with UL 300 and listed and labeled for the intended
application. Other types of automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be listed and
labeled for specific use as protection for commercial cooking operations. The system
shall be installed in accor-dance with this code, its listing and the manufacturer’s
installation instructions. Automatic fire-extinguishing systems of the following types
shall be installed in accordance with the referenced standard indicated, as follows: 1.
Carbon dioxide extinguishing systems, NFPA 12. 2. Automatic sprinkler systems,
NFPA 13. 3. Foam-water sprinkler system or foam-water spray systems, NFPA 16.
4. Dry-chemical extinguishing systems, NFPA 17. 5. Wet-chemical extinguishing
systems, NFPA 17A. Exception: Factory-built commercial cooking recirculating
systems that are tested in accordance with UL 710B and listed, labeled and installed
in accordance with Section 304.1 of the International Mechanical Code.

Inspector Notes: This will need to be determined by building inspections depending on the outcome
of the Certificate of occupancy. 7-13-23 still no update at this time.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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Discontinue LOCKING - BLOCKING exit doors, exit windows, or exit pathways

1031.1 1031.1 General. The means of egress for buildings or portions thereof shall be
maintained in accordance with this section.
Inspector Notes: All bedrooms that have only one window cannot have air conditioning units in
them. This locks block exit windows in case of emergency. 3-13-23 Still finding locked blocked
windows. The windows are sealed with tape, screws that prevent the windows from opening. 7-13-23
still finding locked blocked windows in the majority of the rooms. This limits egress in an
emergency.
Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

%
Network:Oct 21, 2022
Local:Oct 21//202
N 32° 4528
/

Maintain EXIT DOORS and/or WINDOWS easily OPENABLE without a key or special knowledge

1031.2.1 1031.2.1 Security devices and egress locks. Security devices affecting means of
egress shall be subject to approval of the fire code official. Security devices and
locking arrangements in the means of egress that restrict, control, or delay egress
shall be installed and maintained as required by this chapter.

Inspector Notes: If this is a designated egress door then it will need to remove the additional locks
and latches to allow tenants to get out in an emergency. 3-13-23 Still finding units with screws in the
windows to keep the AC units in. 7-13-23 AC units and some doors need keys to unlock or open
doors that is not in compliance with the hardware.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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Provide and maintain APPROVED EXIT SIGN readily visible from any direction of egress travel within
an approved distance.

[BE] 1013.1 [BE] 1013.1 Where required. Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an

approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of
egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to
clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of
egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress
doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such
that no point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is more than 100 feet (30
480 mm) or the listed viewing distance for the sign, whichever is less, from the
nearest visible exit sign. Exceptions: 1. Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas
that require only one exit or exit access. 2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are
obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not have exit signs where approved
by the fire code official. 3. Exit signs are not required in occupancies in Group U and
individual sleeping units or dwelling units in Group R-1, R-2 or R-3. 4. Exit signs
are not required in dayrooms, sleeping rooms or dormitories in occupancies in Group
I-3. 5. In occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the
seating side of vomitories or openings into seating areas where exit signs are
provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the vomitories. Egress
lighting is provided to identify each vomitory or opening within the seating area in
an emergency.

Inspector Notes: Bottom kitchen on the first floor will need to have an approved UL listed and
approved exit sign. - additional exits signs might need to be added according to building
inspections. 3-15-23 Still awaiting for the final certificate of occupancy from building inspections to
determine the locations of exit signs.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022

10/10/2023 Repaired
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SEAL penetrations in floors, walls, ceilings with approved material

703.1 703.1 Maintenance. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated
construction, including, but not limited to, walls, firestops, shaft enclosures,
partitions, smoke barriers, floors, fire-resistive coatings and sprayed fire-resistant
materials applied to structural members and fire-resistant joint systems, shall be
maintained. Such elements shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and
properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or
penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where
concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner
unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel,
access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space. Openings made
therein for the passage of pipes, electrical conduit, wires, ducts, air transfer openings
and holes made for any reason shall be protected with approved methods capable of
resisting the passage of smoke and fire. Openings through fire-resistance-rated
assemblies shall be protected by self- or automatic-closing doors of approved
construction meeting the fire protection requirements for the assembly.

Inspector Notes: All holes will need to be sealed with equal rated construction. 7-13-23 still finding
holes.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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Maintain 30 inch clearance to ELECTRICAL equipment

605.3 605.3 Working space and clearance. A working space of not less than 30 inches (762
mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height shall
be provided in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service
equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the working space shall be not less
than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the
designated working space. Exceptions: 1. Where other dimensions are required or
allowed by NFPA 70. 2. Access openings into attics or under-floor areas which
provide a minimum clear opening of 22 inches (559 mm) by 30 inches (762 mm).

Inspector Notes: Electrical panel was blocked and it cannot be blocked at any time. 12-16-22 Officer
gained access without the panel being blocked. 3-15-23 Items stored in front of electrical panel. 7-13-
23 items are still in front of the electrical panel.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

Provide COVERS for electrical outlets, switches, junction boxes, and breaker boxes

605.6 605.6 Unapproved conditions. Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be
prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet
boxes.

Inspector Notes: Electrical covers throughout need to be added. In addition to electrical covers the
electrical panel will need spacersf/fillers. 3-15-23 Still finding damaged or painted electrical covers. 7-
13-23 still finding missing or damaged electrical outlets

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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Discontinue using EXTENSION CORDS as substitutes for permanent electrical wiring

605.5 605.5 Extension cords. Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be a substitute
for permanent wiring. Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be affixed to
structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor
coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical
impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances.

Inspector Notes: Extension cords are not allowed to be used a permanent wiring and will need to be
replaced with a surge protector 3-15-23 Found in several units.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

Obtain City of Dallas Certificate of Occupancy.

114.1 [A] 114.1 Use and occupancy. No building or structure shall be used or occupied,
and no change in the existing occupancy classification of a building or structure, or
portion thereof, shall be made until the building official has issued a certificate of
occupancy therefore as provided herein. Issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall
not be construed as an approval of a violation of the provisions of the Dallas
Building Code or of other ordinances of the jurisdiction.

Inspector Notes: Location is acting in the capacity of a MULTIFAMILY. Final determination needs to
be confirmed with building inspections. Property is currently in the process of obtaining a CO 12-16-
223-15-23 CO has been applied for but in process. 7-13-23 building inspections confirmed that there
is no Certificate of occupancy for the structure for MULTIFAMILY or lodging.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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308.1.4 308.1.4 Open-flame cooking and heating devices. Open-flame cooking devices,
charcoal grills and other similar devices used for cooking shall not be located or used
on combustible balconies, decks, or within 10 feet (3048 mm) of combustible
construction. Exceptions: 1. One- and two-family dwellings, except that LP-gas
containers are limited to a water capacity not greater than 50 pounds (22.68 kg) with
an aggregate LP-gas capacity not to exceed 100 lbs (5 containers). 2. Where
buildings, balconies and decks are protected by an approved automatic sprinkler
system, except that LP-gas containers are limited to a water capacity not greater than
50 pounds (22.68 kg), with an aggregate LP- gas capacity not to exceed 40 lbs (2
containers). 3. LP-gas cooking or heating devices having LP-gas container with a
water capacity not greater than 2 1/2 pounds.

Inspector Notes: If the property obtains a certificate of occupancy j under building inspection it will
need to abide by ths rule. -owner stated that a tenant at one time grilled on the patio

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
10/21/2022 02/24/2023 03/13/2023

LT

<

[A]1 104.7.2 [A] 104.7.2 Technical assistance. To determine the acceptability of technologies,
processes, products, facilities, materials and uses attending the design, operation or
use of a building or premises subject to inspection by the fire code official, the fire
code official is authorized to require the owner or owner’s authorized agent to
provide, without charge to the jurisdiction, a technical opinion and report. The
opinion and report shall be prepared by a qualified engineer, specialist, laboratory or
fire safety specialty organization acceptable to the fire code official and shall analyze
the fire safety properties of the design, operation or use of the building or premises
and the facilities and appurtenances situated thereon, to recommend necessary
changes. The fire code official is authorized to require design submittals to be
prepared by, and bear the stamp of, a registered design professional.

Inspector Notes: Need to see the floor plans that were approved by building inspections. The floor
plans need to determine the egress points and maps. In additional, there needs to be an engineers
report for the structural stability of the building. The back door on the second floor needs more
attention since the floor slopes more than the other rooms.3-15-23 No engineer report has been
provided at this time.3-14-23 No engineers report provided.7-13-23 technical assistance has not been
provided at this time.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired
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[A] 106.1 [A] 106.1 Inspection authority. The fire code official is authorized to enter and
examine any building, structure, marine vessel, vehicle or premises in accordance
with Section 104.3 for the purpose of enforcing this code.

Inspector Notes: Officer needs to inspect all the bedrooms to verify the windows are not blocked.12-
16-22 Was unable to gain access to majority of the units.1-10-23 still unable to gain access to all the
units.3-15-23 Still no entry to several of the units.7-13-23 unable to access one closet

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

605.1 605.1 Abatement of electrical hazards. Identified electrical hazards shall be abated.
Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the
attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and
other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or
fire hazard shall not be used.

Inspector Notes: The exposed wires on the ceiling in the upstairs bathroom will need to be
repaired.All painted electrical will need to be repaired by a licensed electrician. 3-15-23 Still finding
painted electrical or missing outlets or covers.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

P26, W.06° 46' 18.407"
3528 Colonial Ave
Dallas TX 75215

United States
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[BE] [BE] 1010.1.9.1 Hardware. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating
1010.1.9.1 devices on doors required to be accessible by Chapter 11 of the International
Building Code shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist
to operate.
Inspector Notes: Door knob needed for doors to allow access12-16-22 The upstairs bedroom near
the front still missing handles.7-13-23 noticed several missing door knobs.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
10/21/2022 10/10/2023 Repaired

605.10 605.10 Portable, electric space heaters. Where not prohibited by other sections of
this code, portable, electric space heaters shall be permitted to be used in all
occupancies other than Group I-2 and in accordance with Sections 605.10.1 through
605.10.4. Exception: The use of portable, electric space heaters in which the heating
element cannot exceed a temperature of 212°F (100°C) shall be permitted in
nonsleeping staff and employee areas in Group I-2 occupancies.

Inspector Notes: Make sure all tenants abide by this code for space heaters

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
10/21/2022 02/24/2023 03/13/2023

Discontinue DAISY CHAINING (plugging in series) extension cord and/or surge protectors.

603.5.2 603.5.2 Application and use. Relocatable power taps and current taps shall be
directly connected to a permanently installed receptacle. Exceptions: 1. Where
approved for use in a Group A occupancy or in a meeting room in a Group B
occupancy, not more than five relocatable power taps shall be permitted to be
connected together or connected to an extension cord for temporary use to supply
power to electronic equipment. 2. Current taps and relocatable power taps shall not
be required to connect directly to a permanently installed receptacle outlet where
used for 90 days or less for the purpose of testing the performance of such devices.

Inspector Notes: Found 7-13-23 in unit 14

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
07/13/2023 10/10/2023 Repaired
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DISCONTINUE USE OF SPACE UNTIL A VALID, ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
OBTAINED.

[A] 115.1 [A] 115.1 Use and occupancy. No building or structure shall be used or occupied,
and no change in the existing occupancy classification of a building or structure, or
portion thereof, shall be made until the building official has issued a certificate of
occupancy therefore as provided herein. Issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall
not be construed as an approval of a violation of the provisions of the Dallas
Building Code or of other ordinances of the jurisdiction.

Inspector Notes: No valid co

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
07/13/2023 10/10/2023 Repaired

305.4 305.4 Deliberate or negligent burning. It shall be unlawful to deliberately or through
negligence set fire to or cause the burning of combustible material in such a manner
as to endanger the safety of persons or property.

Inspector Notes: 9-26-23 Found tenants burning incense in the walls, doors, and unconfined
containers. Asked management to correct educate immediately.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
09/26/2023 10/10/2023 Repaired

235

TX-DH807 / 566119 / 446523



	101823_BOA_B
	Draft Panel B Minutes 08.16.23
	BDA223-074_Staff Report_FINAL
	BDA223-074_Application Materials
	BDA223-101_ REVISED_Staff Report
	BDA223-101_AO Appeal
	Applicant's Documentary Evidence
	3528 Colonial City's Evidentiary Binder BDA 223-101 10.18.23
	Tab 1 - Memo
	Tab 2 - Crawford CO App 3528 Colonial 1.4.23
	Tab 3(a) - Certificate of Occupancy Codes in Chapter 52
	Tab 3(b) - Service First Bulletin CO Process 100 2.22.2023
	Tab 4(a) - PD 595 MF-2(A)
	ARTICLE 595.
	SEC. 51P-595.102. PROPERTY LOCATION AND SIZE.
	SEC. 51P-595.103. CREATION OF SUBDISTRICTS.
	SEC. 51P-595.103.1. EXHIBITS.
	SEC. 51P-595.109. USE  REGULATIONS  AND  DEVELOPMENT  STANDARDS   IN
	SEC. 51P-595.110. USE  REGULATIONS  AND  DEVELOPMENT  STANDARDS   IN
	SEC. 51P-595.111. USE  REGULATIONS  AND  DEVELOPMENT  STANDARDS   IN
	SEC. 51P-595.112. USE  REGULATIONS  AND  DEVELOPMENT  STANDARDS   IN

	Tab 4(b) - MF-2(A) District Uses 51A-4.116(b)
	Tab 4(c) - Lodging or Boarding House Def. 51A-4.205(2)
	Tab 5(a) - 1922 Sanborn Map 3528 Colonial
	Tab 5(b) - 1967 Plat Map 3528 Colonial Avenue
	Tab 5(c) - 3528 Colonial Zoning Map
	Tab 6(a) - 3528 Colonial General Warranty Deed 2017
	Tab 6(b) - DCAD re 3528 Colonial
	Tab 7 - 3528 Colonial, Archival Permit Documents, 1954-2019
	Tab 8 - Emails Hamilton and Crawford
	Ex 2 FW_ 3528 Colonial Ave. (1)
	Ex 3 FW_ 3528 Colonial Ave.
	Ex 4 Ds Exhibit A - Ann Hamilton email

	Tab 9 - 3528 Colonial Ave. Denial of CO 9.7.23
	Tab 10 - 2017 Eviction Record JE-1707314H 3528 Colonial
	Tab 11 - 3528 Colonial Ave DFR Inspection Report 09.26.23
	Untitled




